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 14240 W. 151st Street 
 Homer Glen, Illinois 60491 

 
 Phone (708) 301-0632 
 Fax (708) 301-8407 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
October 18, 2019 
 
Dear Residents of the Village of Homer Glen, the Honorable Mayor George Yukich and the   
Village Board of Trustees: 
 
We are happy to provide you with the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the 
Village of Homer Glen.  This Comprehensive Annual Financial Report covers all aspects of 
Village finances.  This letter of transmittal is divided into four sections, each one discussing 
different aspects of the Village of Homer Glen’s financial performance and accomplishments this 
past year. 
 

Financial Reporting Award 
 

The Government Finance Officer’s Association of the United States 
and Canada (GFOA) awarded a “Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting” to the Village of Homer Glen for 
its comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ending 
April 30, 2018.  This was the seventeenth consecutive year that the 
Village of Homer Glen has achieved this prestigious award.  In order 
to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government must 
publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive 
annual financial report.  This report must satisfy both generally 
accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements.   
 
A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year.  We 
believe that our current comprehensive annual financial report meets 
the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and we are 
submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate award.  
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Introduction 
 
Management Responsibility for Financial Information 
This CAFR covers the fiscal year May 1, 2018 to April 30, 2019.  The Village believes that the 
data, as presented, is accurate in all material respects.  Responsibility for the accuracy and 
completeness of this data rests with the Village. 
 
The management of the Village of Homer Glen is responsible for maintaining accurate financial 
records in order to ensure the efficiency and accountability of public funds. The accounts of the 
Village of Homer Glen are both organized and operated on the basis of funds.  A fund is an 
independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.  Fund accounting 
segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used to aid management in accounting 
for resources.  The Village maintains a minimum number of funds to account for its operations.  
At this time, the Village utilizes only governmental funds, which include the General Fund, Motor 
Fuel Tax Fund, Park and Recreation Fund, Debt Service Fund and Capital Projects Fund.  The 
Village also maintains an Agency Fund to account for funds held in escrow for professional fees 
incurred in connection with development.  A more detailed explanation of the funds utilized is 
available in the financial section of the CAFR report. 
 
In order to ensure the accuracy of its financial position the Village engages an independent auditor 
to examine the Village’s financial statements.  The Village has received an unmodified opinion 
from the independent audit firm of Mueller & Co., LLP, verifying the accuracy of the Village’s 
financial statements for the fiscal year.  
 

Economic Condition and Outlook 
 
Overview of Local Economy 
The Village of Homer Glen is one of Illinois’ newest municipalities.  By referendum vote, the 
Village was incorporated on April 17, 2001.  It had a population of 25,069 as of October 31, 2008 
and therefore functions as a Home Rule community. The official 2010 Decennial Census figures 
were certified on March 3, 2011 indicating a population of 24,220.  When the population dipped 
below 25,000, the residents needed to pass a referendum to remain a Home Rule community.  In 
2012, the voters approved a Home Rule referendum allowing the Village to continue as a Home 
Rule unit of local government.  The Village covers an area of approximately 22 square miles.  
Homer Glen is a residential community with significant amounts of open space farmland and 
growing commercial areas. 
  
To elaborate, the Village has commercial areas that generate a significant amount of sales tax 
revenue.  The existence of sales tax revenue currently helps the Village operate without levying 
either municipal property taxes or utility taxes, for general operations. The Village officially 
adopted a Comprehensive Plan in early 2005 to help define and manage future growth.  
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Information Regarding Major Industries Affecting the Local Economy 
There is no one significantly large employer located within the Village of Homer Glen. There are 
several senior care and residential facilities, educational facilities, commercial stores and 
governmental offices that employ a number of individuals.  Sales tax receipts, from a growing 
commercial retail base, are one of the most important contributors to the Village organization’s 
revenue stream.   
 
Future Economic Outlook 
The Village of Homer Glen has shown an upward trend in growth, increasing from a population 
of 22,269 (2000 census), to 24,083 (2004 special census), to 24,220 (2010 census), and then to the 
current estimated population of 24,481.   
 
Homer Glen is located almost wholly in Homer Township and constitutes a majority of the 
Township’s area and population.  A 2004 annexation extended the Village’s southeast boundary 
into New Lenox Township.  Homer Township figures indicate a growth of 35% over the past 10 
years.  Other census figures for Homer Township show a significant growth in income and home 
values.  (See Fig. 1) 
 

Fig. 1 
 Median Household Income Median Value Owner 

Occupied Housing 
 1999 2010 1999 2010 
Homer Township $79,793 $103,603 $217,800 $356,000 
Will County $62,238 $85,488 $154,300 $240,500 

 
There are approximately 5,000 acres of land in the Village of Homer Glen that are currently being 
farmed.  For the most part, this acreage is owned by developers or investors.  This provides an 
incredible potential for growth in the future that must be managed carefully.  The Village has 
enacted construction and commercial development ordinances, to help preserve the Village’s 
character, along with recent updates to the Village’s zoning code.  In addition, fire codes have been 
unified throughout the Village. Another ordinance established exterior construction standards for 
residential and commercial structures requiring first floor masonry.  On December 18, 2007, the 
Village Board passed an ordinance regulating outdoor lighting to preserve the night sky as a natural 
resource. 
 

Major Initiatives 
 
Current Planning and Capital Projects 
Several initiatives were successfully implemented in FY 18-19.  Those initiatives are listed below.   

• Completed Phase I construction of Heritage Park. Phase 1 includes Heritage Circle 
roadway, a multipurpose trail, storm water management, 136 new trees, and an expanded 
parking lot.  

• Construction of the Illinois EPA 319 grant area in Heritage Park began. The 319 area on 
the north and east portions of Heritage Park improve flood prevention with native tall 
grasses and bioswales.   
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• Phase II construction of Heritage Park, the Active Core, began. The seven-acre Active Core 
includes a challenge course, a nature play area, fitness stations, a gazebo, walking paths, 
tennis courts, pickle ball courts, sand volleyball courts, a musical play area and sensory 
garden. 

• Approved a project authorization with TRIA Architects for schematic design for future 
phases of Heritage Park including the Village Hall area, Activity Area, Sled Hill, Open 
Play space and Fishing Pier. 

• Construction began on the Fiddyment Creek Sanitary Sewer project, following the 
approval of an intergovernmental agreement with the Forest Preserve District of Will 
County. 

• Approved an intergovernmental agreement with the City of Lockport and the Bonnie Brae-
Forest Manor Sanitary Sewer District for wastewater treatment services. 

• Adopted the 2018-2021 Strategic Plan.  
• Approved an agreement with Landscape Supply for the Public Parkway Tree Planting 

Program. 
• Expanded special events with the inaugural Chalk-it-Up chalk art contest, a Veteran’s Day 

celebration and an enhanced Homer for the Holidays tree lighting event. 
• Approved a professional services agreement with HR Green for design engineering 

services for the 151st Street Bike Trail to connect Woodbine subdivision to Heritage Park. 
• Completed construction on Goodings Grove School playground, the result of an 

intergovernmental agreement with Homer Community Consolidated School District 33C. 
• Purchased content optimization services and additional training hours from CivicPlus to 

supplement the website redesign process.  
• Approved a design and construction engineering services contract with HR Green for the 

2019 Drainage Improvement Program. 
• Approved an Agreement with Savoy Consulting for a Comprehensive Plan and Design 

Guidelines Update. 
• Approved a contract with iWorQ Systems for Community Development and Business 

Registration Software.  
• Approved intergovernmental agreement with Homer Township Road District for services 

for the set-up and operation of Homer Fest 2019. 
• Approved a professional services agreement with Ruettiger, Tonelli & 

Associates for GIS services, including zoning map updates. 

 
 

Street Resurfacing Program 
The Village of Homer Glen, through the Highway Department, completed a significant street 
resurface program during the 2018 – 2019 construction year. The annual resurfacing program 
covered 2.40 miles of Village’s roads this year. Portions of Village roads resurfaced with Village 
money in 2019 are included on the list below. 
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Street                                                                                      Miles 
Arapaho Trail .20 
Hiawatha Drive .10 
Cherokee Trail .40 
Kickapoo Trail .40 
Pawnee Lane .20 
Catawba Lane .20 
Shoshoni Drive .20 
Seminole Trail .10 
Linsey Lane .20 
Hank Court .15 
Erin Lane Bike Trail .40 
  
Total Miles 2.55 

 
Financial Information 

 
Internal Control Framework and Budgetary Controls 
In developing and evaluating the Village’s accounting system, consideration is given to the 
adequacy of internal accounting controls.  Internal accounting controls are designed to provide 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance regarding: the safeguarding of assets against loss from 
unauthorized use or disposition; the reliability of financial records for preparing financial 
statements and maintaining accountability for assets; and the promoting of operational efficiency. 

 
The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the costs of internal control should not exceed 
the benefits likely to be desired and that the evaluation of cost and benefits requires judgments by 
management.  All internal control evaluations take place within the above framework. The 
relationship of internal control to basic management responsibilities emphasizes the relationship 
of the accounting system with all other management control systems.  We believe that the Village’s 
internal accounting controls adequately safeguard assets and provide reasonable assurance of 
proper recording of all financial transactions. 
 
Budgetary control is maintained through an annual budget passed by the Village of Homer Glen’s 
Village Board.  The FY 2018-19 balanced budget is based on actual expected receipts and 
expenditures for the year plus any unexpended surplus from prior years.  The Village may transfer 
budgeted amounts between departments within a fund.  The budget is appropriately controlled 
through a computerized accounting system to assure effective fiscal management and 
accountability. 
 
Financial reports, which compare actual to-date performance with the approved budget, are 
prepared monthly and presented to the Mayor, Village Board, Treasurer and Village Manager.  In 
this manner, the Village is able to review the financial status of the various activities and funds on 
a monthly basis and determine the effectiveness of budgetary controls.  
 



Other Information .., 

Independent Audit 
The Village of Homer Glen is required by state law to be audited annually by an independent 
certified public accountant. The Village Board has selected Mueller & Co,, LLP for this task. 

For the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 2019, the Village has received an unmodified opinion. from 
the independent auditol', meaning the auditor has determined that the financial statements of the 
Village are an accurate representation of the Village's financial position. 

For additional financial highlights see the management discussion and analysis contained in the 
CAFR, directly behind the independent auditor's rep01t 

Aclmowledgements 
The preparation of the Village of Homer Glen's comprehensive annual financial report was made 
possible by the cooperative efforts of the Village's administrative staff. In addition, we would also 
like to thank our accounting firm, Mueller & Co., LLP, for their guidance to the vmage through 
this process. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Honorable Village President and Board of Trustees
Village of Homer Glen, Illinois

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois, as of and for the year
ended April 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
Village's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

x

~ MLIElLER & Co, LLP 



Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining
fund information of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois, as of April 30, 2019, and the respective changes in
financial position thereof and the respective budgetary comparisons for the General Fund, Motor Fuel Tax
Fund, and Park and Recreation Fund for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and schedules of pension information on pages xv through xxiii and 37 through 41
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information
and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the basic financial statements of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois. The introductory section,
supplementary information, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are
not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary
information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on them.

xi



Report on Comparative Information

We have previously audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and
the aggregate fund information of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois for the year ended April 30, 2018,
and we expressed unmodified audit opinions on those audited financial statements in our report dated
October 19, 2018. In our opinion, the comparative information presented herein as of and for the year
ended April 30, 2018 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from
which it has been derived.

That audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the basic financial statements of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois, as a whole. The
supplementary information for the Capital Projects Fund and the Debt Service Fund for the year ended
April 30, 2018 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the April 30, 2018 basic
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
those basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the April 30,
2018 supplementary information for the Capital Projects Fund and the Debt Service Fund is fairly stated in
all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements from which it has been derived.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 18,
2019, on our consideration of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois’ internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois' internal control over financial
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois’ internal control over
financial reporting and compliance.

Orland Park, Illinois
October 18, 2019
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
 FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
 IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Honorable Village President and Board of Trustees
Village of Homer Glen, Illinois

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of Homer Glen,
Illinois, as of and for the year ended April 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the basic financial statements of the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois, as listed in the
table of contents, and have issued our report thereon dated October 18, 2019.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Village of Homer Glen,
Illinois' internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Village of Homer Glen, Illinois'
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Village of Homer Glen,
Illinois' internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of
the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses
may exist that have not been identified.

xiii
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois' financial
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Orland Park, Illinois
October 18, 2019

xiv
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Village of Homer Glen, Illinois
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
April 30, 2019

As management of the Village of Homer Glen, we offer readers of the Village of Homer Glen’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Village of Homer Glen for 
the fiscal year ended April 30, 2019.

Financial Highlights
•The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Village of Homer Glen exceeded its liabilities and
deferred inflows of resources per the Statement of Net Position as of April 30, 2019 by $61,519,118 (net
position).  Of this amount, $4,938,396 was restricted for debt service, $492,930 was restricted for public
works, and $761,544 was restricted for capital projects.

•As of April 30, 2019, the Village of Homer Glen’s Governmental Funds Balance Sheet reported a
combined ending fund balance of $21,885,620.  Fund balance decreased $6,687,290 from the prior fiscal
year. The decrease in fund balance was predominately from an increase in capital outlay expenditures
related to the new Heritage Park project, Fiddyment Creek sewer project and the water main project.

•For the fiscal year ending April 30, 2019, the Statement of Activities increase in net position was
$3,491,584, which was $9,938 more than the prior fiscal year.  The fiscal year 2019 produced
approximately the same increase, which was the result of the current year increases in intergovernmental
revenues offset by small declines in fines, fees, licenses and permits.

Overview of the Financial Statements
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Village of Homer Glen’s basic 
financial statements. These basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-
wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This 
report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements 
themselves. 

Government-wide Financial Statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the Village of Homer Glen’s finances, in a manner similar to a 
private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Village of Homer Glen’s assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Village of 
Homer Glen is improving or deteriorating.  

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and 
expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal 
periods (e.g., earned, unused vacation and sick leave).  

The governmental activities of the Village of Homer Glen include general government, public safety, 
building, public works, economic development, culture and recreation, and planning and zoning.
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The Village of Homer Glen has no business-type activities because sewer and water services are provided 
by a privately owned utility company. 

The government-wide financial statements include only the activities of the Village of Homer Glen. The 
Village has no component units.

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 1-2 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Village of Homer Glen, 
like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the Village of Homer Glen can be categorized as 
governmental funds or fiduciary funds.

Governmental Funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at 
the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term 
financing requirements.  

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between 
governmental funds and governmental activities.

The Village of Homer Glen maintains five individual governmental funds. The governmental funds are 
considered to be major funds. There are no nonmajor governmental funds. Information is presented 
separately in the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds and in the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds. The basic governmental fund financial statements 
can be found on pages 3-15 of this report.  

The Village of Homer Glen adopts an annual appropriated budget for its funds. Budgetary comparison 
statements and schedules have been provided to demonstrate compliance with these budgets.

Fiduciary Fund:  The Village also maintains a fiduciary fund in the form of an agency fund, which is 
used to account for resources - exclusively cash - held by the Village for good faith deposits required for 
construction within the Village. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial 
statements because the resources of those funds are not available to support the Village’s own programs. 

The fiduciary fund uses the accrual basis of accounting. The fiduciary fund financial statement can be 
found on page 16 of this report.
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Notes to the Financial Statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to 
the financial statements can be found on pages 17-36 of this report.

Other Information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, required 
supplementary information presents schedules of changes in the Village’s net pension liability and 
Village contributions related to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund. Individual fund statements and 
schedules are presented immediately following the required supplementary information and can be found 
on pages 42 - 45 of this report.

Government-wide Financial Analysis  
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position. In the case of the Village of Homer Glen, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $61,519,118 at the close of the most recent fiscal year.

2019 2018

$6,660,696 $7,057,621
Equity in pooled cash and investments 14,698,631 21,519,000

2,083,963 1,643,220
21,441 8,341

47,285,358 38,867,697
    Total assets 70,750,089 69,095,879

Deferred outflows of resources
  related to pensions 341,779 236,850

1,712,319 1,815,397
7,759,839 9,265,066

    Total liabilities 9,472,158 11,080,463

Deferred inflows of resources
  related to pensions 100,592 224,732                     

46,541,622 38,867,697
6,192,870 9,994,350
8,784,626 9,165,487

    Total net position $61,519,118 $58,027,534

Noncurrent liabilities
Current liabilities

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted
Unrestricted

Capital assets
Other assets
Receivables

Cash and investments

Governmental
Activities
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A large portion of the Village of Homer Glen’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. 
land, building, infrastructure, land improvements, equipment, signage and vehicles).  The Village of 
Homer Glen uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending.  The Village of Homer Glen’s investment in its capital assets, reported net 
of related debt, is not a spendable resource.  

An additional portion of the Village’s net position (10.1%) represents resources that are subject to 
external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining balance of $8,784,626 is unrestricted and 
may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to its citizens and creditors.

At the end of the fiscal year, the Village is able to report positive balances in all reported categories of net 
position.  The same situation held true for the prior fiscal year.

Governmental Activities.  The Village of Homer Glen’s net position at April 30, 2019 was $61,519,118
which was an increase of $3,491,584 from the prior year.  

2019 2018

     Intergovernmental $8,069,119 $7,651,371

Charges for services

General government 1,133,259 1,348,827

Public works 1,374,211 1,380,040

Culture and recreation 138,807 182,461

Home rule sales tax 2,728,663 2,653,000

Capital contributions and grants

Public works 522,204 263,900

Culture and recreation 36,194 140,322

Investment income 509,718 441,012

Gain on sale of capital assets 2,500 0

Other 11,631 5,028

     Total revenues 14,526,306 14,065,961

     General government 2,035,989 1,832,358

     Public safety 4,139,964 4,100,993

     Building 471,136 439,061

     Public works 2,898,514 2,552,230

     Culture and recreation 489,237 481,534

     Economic development 619,095 732,519

     Planning and zoning 176,614 205,407

     Interest and costs 204,173 240,213

     Total expenses 11,034,722 10,584,315

Change in net position 3,491,584 3,481,646

58,027,534 54,545,888

$61,519,118 $58,027,534

Net position – beginning

Net position – ending

Governmental

Activities

Revenues

Expenses
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Revenues increased by $460,345 from the previous period.  The fiscal year 2019 increase was the result 
of the current year increases in intergovernmental revenues offset by small declines in fines, fees, licenses 
and permits.

Public safety activities account for approximately 38 percent of the total expenses of the Village of 
Homer Glen.  The Village subcontracts its public safety to the Will County Sheriff’s Department. The 
Village paid $3,990,679 for public safety to the Will County Sheriff’s Department for the fiscal year 
ended April 30, 2019.

Public works activities account for approximately 26 percent of the expenses of the Village of Homer 
Glen.  The Village has an intergovernmental agreement with the Homer Township Road District for 
maintenance of the streets.  The maintenance cost for the year ended April 30, 2019 was $1,374,183.  

As shown by the following graphs and identified by the Statement of Activities on page 2, 
intergovernmental revenues not restricted or applicable to specific programs provide the major revenue 
source for governmental activities, while public safety and public works costs represent the majority of 
governmental activities expenses.

Revenues by Source - Governmental Activities

Capital contributions and grants -
culture and recreation 

Capital contributions and grants -
public works 

Home Rule sales tax 

Charges for services - culture and 
recreation 

Charges for services - public works 

Charges for services - general 
government 

Investment income 

Intergovernmental 
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Expenses - Governmental Activities

Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds
As noted earlier, the Village of Homer Glen uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds. The focus of the Village of Homer Glen’s governmental funds is to provide 
information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is 
useful in assessing the Village of Homer Glen’s financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund 
balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending as it 
represents the portion of fund balance which has not yet been limited to use for a particular purpose by 
either an external party, the Village itself, or a group or individual that has been delegated authority to 
assign resources for particular purposes by the Village’s Board.

As of April 30, 2019, the Village of Homer Glen’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $21,885,620, of which $3,133,157 was unassigned, $423,872 was committed, $4,628,419 was 
assigned, $353,440 was considered nonspendable, and $13,346,732 was restricted. Fund balance 
decreased by $6,687,290. The decrease in fund balance was predominately from an increase in capital 
outlay expenditures relating to the new Heritage Park project, Fiddyment Creek sewer project and the 
water main project.  

Economic Development Planning and Zoning Interest 

Culture and Recreation 

Public Works 

Building 
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The General Fund continues to produce significant surpluses. An excess of revenues over expenditures of 
$1,121,464 was reported in the current year. $700,000 of this surplus was transferred to the Park and 
Recreation Fund. The increase in fund balance is the result of a current year increase in intergovernmental 
revenues.

The Motor Fuel Tax fund balance at April 30, 2019 was $492,930, of which all was restricted. Fund 
balance decreased by $1,297,175 from the previous year. The decrease in fund balance is the result of the 
capital expenditures for the roadway at the new Heritage Park project.  

The Park and Recreation fund balance at April 30, 2019 was $2,498,741. The entire fund balance was 
assigned. Fund balance decreased by $1,453,498 from the previous year.  The decrease in fund balance is
the result of the capital expenditures for the Active Core project at the new Heritage Park.  

The Capital Projects fund balance at April 30, 2019 was $10,204,090, of which $7,782,198 was restricted, 
$292,214 was committed, and $2,129,678 was assigned for future capital projects. Fund balance 
decreased by $5,089,944 from the previous year.  The decrease in fund balance is the result of capital 
expenditures for the EPA 319 grant project at Heritage Park, Fiddyment Creek sewer project and the 
water main project. These expenditures were funded through the accumulation of prior years’ fund 
equity.  

The Debt Service fund balance at April 30, 2019 was $3,369,158, all of which was restricted. Fund 
balance increased by $729,363 from the previous year.  The increase in fund balance resulted primarily 
from an excess of pledged home rule sales tax revenue over debt service costs.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights
The 2019 annual program budget for the Village of Homer Glen’s General Fund identified the budgeted 
level of spending at $9,056,787.  Actual expenditures of $8,448,403 (budgetary basis) were less than 
budgeted expenditures by $608,384. Actual expenditures (budgetary basis) related to general government 
personnel were $222,149 lower than anticipated. Actual expenditures (budgetary basis) related to general 
government other expenditures were $245,131 lower than anticipated.  Actual expenditures (budgetary 
basis) related to public works contractual services expenditures were $97,847 higher than anticipated. The 
Village historically is conservative in its budgeting approach.  Expenditures are forecasted given the 
circumstances present at the time.  

The 2019 annual program budget for the Village of Homer Glen’s General Fund identified the budgeted 
revenues at $9,063,768.  Actual revenues of $9,508,022 (budgetary basis) were $444,254 more than 
anticipated.  This was primarily due to the receipt of $322,777 more in intergovernmental revenues than 
was anticipated.

Capital Assets
The Village of Homer Glen’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of April 30,
2019, is $47,285,358, net of accumulated depreciation. This investment in capital assets includes 
construction in progress, land, building, vehicles, equipment, signage, and infrastructure.  The majority of 
the infrastructure assets, measured at replacement cost – net of depreciation, were received via 
contribution from Homer Township as a result of the Village’s incorporation on April 3, 2001.  The 
infrastructure assets consist of roads, curbs and storm sewers. 
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Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, as of April 30, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

2019 2018

Land  $        19,058,328  $        19,058,328 

Construction in progress                           -                   103,900 

Building              1,866,658              1,914,891 

Equipment                 191,807                 208,798 

Infrastructure            21,048,120            14,722,660 

Land Improvements              4,940,347              2,666,625 

Signage                     5,055                     6,604 

Vehicles                 175,043                 185,891 

Total Net Capital Assets  $        47,285,358  $        38,867,697 

Governmental

Activities

In the current fiscal year, the Village capitalized additional amounts related to the new Heritage Park, 
Fiddyment Creek sewer project and water main project that began in the current fiscal year.

Additional information on the capital assets can be found in note II. D. in the Notes to Financial 
Statements.

Debt Management

The Village of Homer Glen had noncurrent liabilities of $7,759,839 at April 30, 2019.  Following is a 
comparative schedule of noncurrent liabilities: 

2019 2018

Bonds payable  $     6,730,000  $     8,345,000 

Deferred amount:

Issuance premium            290,654            443,864 

Net pension liability            673,641            421,455 

Compensated absences payable              65,544              54,747 

Total  $     7,759,839  $     9,265,066 

Governmental

Activities

During the year, long-term debt decreased by $1,505,227.  The Village made scheduled debt payments on 
its general obligation bonds during the year. This was offset by an increase in the net pension liability 
during the year.
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Additional information on the long-term debt can be found in note II. F. in the Notes to Financial 
Statements.

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates
• The Village continues to pursue commercial development, through its investment in economic

development, to expand its tax base and secure new sales tax revenue.
• The Village projects moderate growth in sales tax and home rule sales tax resulting from new

businesses opening in 2019-20.
• The Village projects an increase in use tax revenue based on the previous year’s trended performance

and projections from Illinois Municipal League and law changes.
• The Village continues to proactively manage expenditures to match projected revenues.

Requests for Information
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Village of Homer Glen’s finances 
for all those with an interest in the government’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Office 
of the Village Treasurer or the Office of the Village Manager, 14240 West 151st Street, Homer Glen, IL 
60491.

General information relating to the Village of Homer Glen, Illinois, can be found at the Village’s website, 
http://www.homerglenil.org .
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

APRIL 30, 2019 
WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR APRIL 30, 2018 

Governmental Activities 
2019 2018 

ASSETS 

Cash and investments $ 6,660,696 $ 7,057,621 
Equity in pooled cash and investments 14,698,631 21,519,000 
Receivables: 

Intergovernmental 2,005,001 1,537,904 
Other 78,962 105,316 

Other assets 21,441 8,341 
Capital assets not being depreciated 19,058,328 19,162,228 
Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 28,227,030 19.705.469 

Total assets 70,750,089 69,095,879 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 341 779 236,850 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable and other current 1 iabilities 1,703,219 1,809,797 
Unearned revenue 9,100 5,600 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Due within one year 1,723,914 1,651,681 
Due in more than one year 6,035,925 7,613,385 

Total liabilities 9,472.158 11.080 463 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 100 592 224,732 

NET POSITION 

Net investment in capital assets 46,541,622 38,867,697 
Restricted for capital projects 761,544 4,022,129 
Restricted for debt service 4,938,396 4,182,116 
Restricted for public works 492,930 1,790,105 
Unrestricted 8,784,626 9,165,487 

Total net position $ 6L519.118 $ 58,027.534 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

Proi;:ram Revenues 

Capital Net (Expense) Revenue and 

Charges for Grants and Chani;:;e in Net Position 
Expenses Services Contributions 2019 2018 

Functions/programs: 
Governmental activities: 

General government $ 2,035,989 $ 1,133,259 $ $ (902,730) $ (483,531) 
Public safety 4,139,964 (4,139,964) (4,100,993) 
Building 471,136 (471,136) (439,061) 
Public works 2,898,514 1,374,211 522,204 (1,002,099) (908,290) 
Economic development 619,095 (619,095) (732,519) 
Culture and recreation 489,237 138,807 36,194 (314,236) (158,751) 
Planning and zoning 176,614 (176,614) (205,407) 
Interest and costs 204. 173 (204,173) (240.213) 

Total governmental activities $ 11.034.722 $ 2,646,277 $ 558,398 (7.830.047) (7,268,765) 

General revenues: 
Intergovernmental - unrestricted 8,069,119 7,651,371 
Home rule sales tax 2,728,663 2,653,000 
Investment income 509,718 441,012 
Gain on sale of capital assets 2,500 
Other income 11.631 5.028 

Total general revenues 11.321.631 10,750.41 1 

Change in net position 3,491,584 3,48 1,646 

Net po~ition at beginning of year 58.027.534 54.545.888 

Net position at end of year i 61,519,118 $ 58.027.534 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

2 



FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

APRIL 30, 2019 
WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR APRIL 30, 2018 

S~ecial Revenue 
Motor Fuel Park and 

General Tax Recreation 
ASSETS 

Cash and investments $ 4,865,764 $ 272,277 $ 1,522,655 
Equity in pooled cash and investments 88,431 172,445 1,182,819 
Receivables: 

Intergovernmental I, 128,055 53,610 171,000 
Other 36,039 42,923 

Other assets 21 441 

Total assets $ 6.139.730 $ 498,332 $ 2.9 19,397 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable $ 725,467 $ 5,402 $ 411,613 
Accrued expenditures 84,462 9,043 
Unearned revenue 9 100 

Total liabilities 819.029 5 402 420.656 

Fund balances: 
N onspendab le 353,440 
Restricted 1,702,446 492,930 
Committed 131,658 
Assigned 2,498,741 
Unassigned 3,133,157 

Total fund balances 5.320.701 492_930 2.498.741 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 6,139.730 $ 498.332 i 2,919,397 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Capital Debt Totals 
Projects Service 2019 2018 

$ $ $ 6,660,696 $ 7,057,621 
10,261,638 2,993,298 14,698,631 21,519,000 

276,476 375,860 2,005,001 1,537,904 
78,962 105,316 
21 441 8.341 

$ 10.538.114 i 3,369,158 $ 23,464,731 $ 30,228.182 

$ 334,024 $ $ 1,476,506 $ 1,598,993 
93,505 50,679 

9 100 5.600 

334 024 1,579,111 1,655.272 

353,440 361,814 
7,782,198 3,369,158 13,346,732 18,943,339 

292,214 423,872 484,638 
2,129,678 4,628,419 6,078,181 

3,133,157 2,704,938 

10,204,090 3,369,158 21,885,620 28.572.910 

$ 10,538,114 ~ 3,369.158 $ 23,464,731 i 30.228,182 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
RECONCILIATION OF FUND BALANCES -TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL 

FUNDS TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTMTIES 
APRIL 30, 2019 

Fund balances - total governmental funds $ 21,885,620 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 
different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities of $66,450,808, net of accumulated 
depreciation of $19,165,450, are not financial resources and, therefore, are not 
reported in the funds. 

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions are applicable to 
future periods and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. Deferred outflows and 
inflows ofresources related to pensions at year-end are as follows: 

Deferred outflows related to pensions 
Deferred inflows related to pensions 

Total 

$ 341,779 
(100.592) 

Long-tenn liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the 
current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. Also, governmental 
funds report the effect of premiums, discounts and similar items when the debt is 
first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of 
activities. Long-term liabilities and related accounts at year-end consist of: 

Bonds payable 
Unamortized issuance premium 
Accrued interest on bonds 
Net pension liability 
Compensated absences payable 

Total 

Net position of governmental activities 

$ (6,730,000) 
(290,654) 
(133,208) 
(673,641) 

(65,544) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

s 

47,285,358 

241,187 

(7,893,047) 

$ 61,519,118 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

WlTH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

Revenues: 
Taxes: 

Home rule sales 
Intergovernmental 
Licenses, rees and permits 
Community festival 
Contributions 
lnvestmcnt income 
Other income 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current operations: 

General government 
Public surety 
Building 
Public works 
Economic development 
Planning and zoning 
Culture and recreation 

Capital outlay: 
General government 
Public safety 
Building 
Public works 
Planning and zoning 
Culture and recreation 

Dt:bt service: 
Principal 
Interest 

Total expenditures 

ExcC!ss (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 
Tran~fers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund balance~ at beginning of year 

Fund balances at end of year 

$ 

$ 

General 

8,234,641 
1,133,259 

138,807 

141,743 
1 L63I 

9.660.081 

1,693,320 
4,113,475 

466,586 
1,432,799 

616,121 
175,981 

13,141 
7,801 

18,760 

633 

8.538.617 

I 121 464 

2,500 

(700.000) 

(697.500) 

423,964 

4.896.737 

5.320.701 

Special Revenue 
Motor Fuel Park and 

Tax Recreation 

$ $ 

640,721 589,773 

14,889 
25,131 33,940 

-----'6'-"6"'-5.=8-52~ 638.602 

$ 

307,888 

1,655,139 

I 963 027 

(1.297.175) 

(1,297,175) 

1.790.105 

492.930 $ 

6,465 

330,137 

2,455,498 

2.792.100 

(2.153,498) 

700,000 

700Jl00 

(1,453,498) 

3 952.239 

2.498.741 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

Capital 
Projects 

521,704 

308,904 

830.608 

78,551 

5,822,899 

19,102 

5,920,552 

(5.089,944) 

(5,089,944) 

15.294.034 

10.204.090 

$ 

i 

Debt 
Service 

2,728,663 

2,728.663 

1,615,000 
384 300 

1.999 300 

729 363 

729,363 

2 639.795 

3,369,158 

$ 

~ 

Totals 
2019 2018 

2,728,663 $ 2,653,000 
9,986,839 9,277,479 
1,133,259 1,348,827 

138,807 182,461 
14,889 66,097 

509,718 441,012 
l l.631 3685 

14.523.806 13 972.561 

1,778,336 1,709,031 
4,113,475 4,075,163 

466,586 430,891 
1,740,687 1,687,460 

616,121 731,647 
175,981 197,412 
330,137 284,754 

13,141 28,037 
7,801 43,287 

18,760 18,660 
7,478,038 3,440,884 

633 7,995 
2,474,600 694,675 

1,615,000 1,550,000 
384.300 446.299 

21.213.596 15 346 195 

(6.689.790) (1,373.634) 

2,500 
700,000 600,000 

(700.000) (600,000) 

2.500 

(6,687,290) (1,373,634) 

28.572.910 29 946 544 

21 ,885.620 $ 28,572.910 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE CHANGE IN NET 
POSITION OF GOVERNMENT AL ACTIVITIES 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of 
activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capitalized expenditures ($9,855,157) 
exceeded depreciation ($1,437,496) in the current period. 

The issuance of long-tenn debt (e.g., bonds, financing leases payable) provides current 
financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-tenn 
debt uses current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, 
has any effect on net position. Also, governmental funds report the effect of premiums, 
discounts and similar items when the debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred 
and amortized in the statement of activities. The effects of these differences in the treatment 
oflong-tenn debt and related items are summarized as follows: 

Principal repayments 
Amortization of issuance premium 

Total 

$ 1,615,000 
153,210 

Interest on long-term debt in the statement of activities differs from the amount reported in 
the governmental funds because interest is recognized as an expenditure in the funds when it 
is due, and thus requires the use of current financial resources. In the statement of activities, 
however, interest expense is recognized as the interest accrues, regardless of when it is due. 
The decrease in the accrued interest balance results in a decrease in interest expense reported 
in the statement of activities. 

Certain expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current 
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in the governmental funds. 
This is the amount by which the accrual for these expenses at the end of the current fiscal 
year changed from the corresponding amount at the end of the previous fiscal year. 

Governmental funds report Village pension contributions as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of pension benefits earned is reported as pension expense. 
This is the amount by which pension benefits earned exceeded Village pension contributions 
in the current period. 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

8 

$ (6,687,290) 

8,417,661 

1,768,210 

26,917 

(10,797) 

(23.117) 

$ 3.491 ,584 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) -

GENERAL FUND 
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

WITII COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

2019 2018 
Original Final Variance with 
Budget Budget Actual Final lludget Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 7,730,473 $ 7,730,473 $ 8,053,250 $ 322,777 $ 8,042,933 
Licenses, fees and permits 1,127,350 1,127,350 1,154,595 27,245 l ,38 L,03& 
Community festival 140,945 140,945 142,307 L,362 174,551 
Investment income 60,000 60,000 141,743 81,743 136,043 
Other income 5 000 5 000 16 127 11.127 9.741 

Total revenues 9,063,768 9,063.768 9.508.022 444.254 9,744,306 

Expenditures: 
General government: 

Current: 
Personnel l,L51,521 1,151,521 929,372 222,149 970,892 
Comm uni cation 42,000 42,000 35,471 6,529 32,585 
Contractual services 103,876 l 03,876 &2,920 20,956 90,998 
Maintenance 127,290 127,290 42,049 85,241 25,276 
Professional development 55,800 55,800 42,013 13,787 51,587 
Professional fees 235,700 235,700 263,582 (27,882) 225,892 
Supplies 58,650 58,650 45,355 13,295 49,851 
Other 439,695 439,695 194,564 245, 13 l 250,489 

Capital outlay 18,500 18,500 13,141 5,359 28,037 
Public safety: 

Current: 
Personnel 15,500 15,500 13,365 2,135 14,490 
Contracru.al services 4,031,000 4,031,000 3,996,526 34,474 3,972,765 
Supplies 9,700 9,700 (1,682) 11,382 6,202 
Other 96,342 96,342 94,249 2,093 95,095 

Capital outlay 15,350 15,350 7,980 7,370 43,108 
Building: 

Current: 
Personnel 432,460 432,460 431,744 716 407,871 
Contractual services l l,000 11,000 13,143 (2,143) 12,695 
Maintenance 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Supplies 6,300 6,300 4,348 1,952 5,110 
Other 6,000 6,000 6,763 (763) 5,312 

Capital outlay 19,500 19,500 18,760 740 18,660 
( continued) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGET ARY BASIS) -

GENERAL FUND 
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

2019 2018 
Original Final Variance with 
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget Actual 

Public works: 
Current: 

Contractual services 1,335,000 1,335,000 1,432,847 (97,847) 1,402,703 
Economic development: 

Current: 
Personnel 112,820 112,820 107,165 5,655 107,548 
Contractual services 1,200 1,200 1,098 102 1,092 
Supplies 1,100 1,100 l,100 
Other 508,285 508,285 504,863 3,422 621,108 

Planning and zoning: 
Current: 

Personnel 184,248 184,248 152,366 31,882 169,261 
Contractual service 15,600 15,600 7,589 8,011 19,378 
Supplies 1,500 1,500 55 1,445 204 
Other 19,450 19,450 8,124 11,326 8,595 

Capital outlay 633 (633) 7,995 
Culture and recreation: 

Current: 
Other 400 400 400 326 

Total expenditures 9,056,787 9 056 787 8 448 403 608 384 8.645, 125 

Excess of revenues over 
expenditures 6 981 6 981 I 059 619 1,052,638 1.099,181 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Proceeds from sale of capital 

assets 2,500 2,500 
Transfers out (50,000) (700,000) (700,000) (600.000) 

Total other financing 
sources (uses) (50,000) (700,000) (697,500) 2 500 (600.000) 

Net change in fund balances (43,019) (693,019) 362,119 1,055,138 499,181 

Fund balances at beginning of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) 4,533,181 4 533.181 4.533,181 4,034,000 

Fund balances at end of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) $ 4,490.162 $ 3.840. 162 $ 4.895,300 $ 1,055.138 ~ 4,533, 181 

( continued) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) -

GENERAL FUND 
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

Explanation of differences between budgetary inflows and outflows and GAAP revenues and expenditures: 

Sources/ inflows of resources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "available for appropriation" from the 
budgetary comparison statement 

Differences - budget to GAAP: 
Receivables: 

Other taxes 
Other 

Unearned revenue 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances - governmental funds 

Uses I outflows of resources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "total charges to appropriations" from the 
budgetary comparison statement 

Differences - budget to GAAP: 
Other assets 
Payables: 

Accounts payable 
Accrued expenditures 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances - governmental funds 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 9,508,022 

181,391 
(25,832) 
(3,500) 

$ 9,660,081 

$ 8,448,403 

13,100 

39,806 
37.308 

$ 8,538,617 
( concluded) 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGET ARY BASIS) -

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 
YEAR ENDED APRJL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

2019 2018 
Original 
and Final Variance with 

Budget Actual Final Budget Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental: 

Motor fuel tax allotments $ 644,821 $ 642,557 $ (2,264) $ 642,193 
Other 29,786 

Investment income 24 000 25 131 1 131 39 441 

Total revenues 668,821 667,688 (1.133) 711 420 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public works: 
Maintenance 91,500 89,018 2,482 95,61L 
Contractual services 321,600 222,963 98,637 192,845 

Capital outlay 1.504.344 2.330.733 (826.389) 1.628.512 

Total expenditures 1 927 444 2 642 714 (715,270) 1916968 

Deficiency of revenues over 
expenditures (1,258,623) (1,975,026) (716,403) (1,205,548) 

Fund balances at beginning of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) 2,419,748 2,419.748 3,625,296 

Fund balances at end of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) $ 1J61,125 $ 444,722 $ (716,403) $ 2,419.748 

( continued) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) -

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

Explanation of differences between budgetary inflows and outflows and GAAP revenues and expenditures: 

Sources / inflows of resources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "available for appropriation" from the 
budgetary comparison statement 

Difference - budget to GAAP: 
Receivables: 

Motor fuel tax allotments 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances - governmental funds 

Uses/ outflows of resources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "total charges to appropriations" from the 
budgetary comparison statement 

Difference - budget to GAAP: 
Accounts payable 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances - governmental funds 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 667,688 

(1,836) 

$ 665.852 

$ 2,642,714 

(679,687) 

$ 1,963.027 
(concluded) 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) -

PARK AND RECREATION FUND 
YEAR ENDED APRJL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

2019 2018 
Original Final Variance with 
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 610,000 $ 610,000 $ 589,795 $ (20,205) $ 717,087 
Contributions 60,000 60,000 14,889 (45,111) 66,097 
Investment income 30.000 30.000 33 940 3 940 45 565 

Total revenues 700.000 700,000 638,624 (61,376) 828,749 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

General government: 
Other 1,000 1,000 7,380 (6,380) 5,500 

Culture and recreation: 
Personnel 284,177 284,177 254,334 29,843 224,118 
Contractual services 39,200 39,200 28,593 10,607 22,604 
Maintenance 113,000 I 13,000 40,429 72,571 36,728 

Capital outlay 4,209,465 4.209,465 2,124,526 2 084 939 595 283 

Total expenditures 4,646.842 4,646.842 2,455,262 2191580 884,233 

Deficiency of revenues over 
expenditures (3,946,842) (3,946,842) (1,816,638) 2,130,204 (55,484) 

Other financing sources: 
Transfers in 50.000 700 000 700 000 600 000 

Net change in fund balances (3,896,842) (3,246,842) (1,116,638) 2,130,204 544,516 

Fund balances at beginning of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) 3.817.042 3 817 042 3,817,042 3,272,526 

Fund balances at end of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) i (79,800) $ 570,200 $ 2 700 404 $ 2,130,204 $ 3,817,042 

( continued) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) -

PARK AND RECREATION FUND 
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

Explanation of differences between budgetary inflows and outflows and GAAP revenues and expenditures: 

Sources / inflows of resources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "available for appropriation" from the budgetary 
comparison statement 

Differences - budget to GAAP: 
Receivables: 

Intergovernmental 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in 
fund balances - governmental funds 

Uses/ outflows of resources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "total charges to appropriations" from the budgetary 
comparison statement 

Difference - budget to GAAP: 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenditures 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes 
in fund balances - governmental funds 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 638,624 

(22) 

$ 638,602 

$ 2,455,262 

331,320 
5 518 

~ 2,792,100 
( concluded) 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES -

AGENCY FUND - REVOLVING ESCROW FUND 
APRIL 30, 2019 

WITH COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS FOR APRIL 30, 2018 

2019 
ASSETS 

2018 

Equity in pooled cash and investments $ 144.85 7 =$ =======10=6=,3=5=7 

LIABILITIES 

Other payables $ 144,857 =$ =======10=6=,3=5=7 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Reporting Entity

The Village of Homer Glen, Illinois ("the Village") was incorporated April 3, 2001. The Village operates
under the Council-Manager form of government and provides the following services as authorized by its
charter: public safety (police), public works, building, culture-recreation, public improvements, and
general administrative services. 

These financial statements include the Village and its component units, entities for which the Village is
considered to be financially accountable. At April 30, 2019, no entities were considered component units
of the Village.

B. Description of Government-wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of
activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government. All fiduciary
activities are reported only in the fund financial statements. Governmental activities, which normally are
supported by taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange transactions, are reported
separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges to external
customers for support. The Village does not engage in any business-type activities.

C. Basis of Presentation - Government-wide Financial Statements

While separate government-wide and fund financial statements are presented, they are interrelated. The
governmental activities incorporate data from the governmental funds. Separate financial statements are
provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the
government-wide financial statements.

As general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial
statements. 

D. Basis of Presentation - Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide information about the Village’s funds, including its fiduciary
fund. Separate statements for each fund category - governmental and fiduciary - are presented. The
emphasis of fund financial statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate
column. All remaining governmental funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. The Village
had no nonmajor funds at April 30, 2019.

The Village's governmental funds are comprised of the following:

The General Fund is the Village's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of
the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019

The Motor Fuel Tax Fund accumulates motor fuel tax allotments that are used for highways and
streets throughout the Village.

The Park and Recreation Fund accumulates local fuel taxes and donations from developers to be
used for parks throughout the Village.

The Capital Projects Fund accounts for the acquisition or construction of major capital projects
throughout the Village.

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources that are restricted,
committed, or assigned for the payment of principal and interest on long-term obligations of
governmental funds.

Additionally, the Village reports the following fiduciary fund type:

The Village's agency fund, the Revolving Escrow Fund, accounts for good faith deposits required
for construction within the Village.

During the course of operations, the Village has activity between funds for various purposes. Any residual
balances outstanding at year end are reported as due from/to other funds and advances to/from other funds.
While these balances are reported in the fund financial statements, they are eliminated in the preparation of
the government-wide financial statements. 

Further, certain activity occurs during the year involving transfers of resources between funds. In fund
financial statements these amounts are reported at gross amounts as transfers in/out. While reported in
fund financial statements, the transfers are eliminated in the preparation of the government-wide financial
statements.

E. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement focus and
basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured such as current
financial resources or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the timing of transactions or
events for recognition in the financial statements.

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when
a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they
are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered available when they are collectible within the
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019

Village considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current
fiscal period. As of April 30, 2019, the state of Illinois, as a result of its financial difficulties, was several
months in arrears in remitting state income tax collections to the Village. The availability period for state
income tax revenue has been extended so that twelve months of revenue are reflected in the accompanying
financial statements. 

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However,
debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences, and claims and
judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as
expenditures in governmental funds. Issuance of long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are
reported as other financing sources.

Sales and other taxes, motor fuel tax allotments, charges for services, and interest associated with the
current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as
revenues of the current fiscal period. Entitlements are recorded as revenues when all eligibility
requirements are met, including any time requirements, and the amount is received during the period or
within the availability period for this revenue source (within 60 days of year-end). Expenditure-driven
grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and all other
eligibility requirements have been met, and the amount is received during the period or within the
availability period for this revenue source (within 60 days of year-end). All other revenue items are
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the Village.

The agency fund has no measurement focus but utilizes the accrual basis of accounting for reporting its
assets and liabilities.

F. Budgetary Information

The Village adopts its budgets on an annual basis. The Village has adopted the budgetary system for the
current and future fiscal years.  The Village follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data:

1. All departments of the Village submit requests for appropriation to the Village Treasurer who
prepares the budget for submission to the Village Manager. The budget is prepared by fund,
function, and activity, and includes information on current year estimates and requested
appropriations for the next fiscal year.

2. The proposed budget is presented to the governing body for review.  The governing body holds
public hearings and may add to, subtract from, or change appropriations, but may not change the
form of the budget.

3. The budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. The budget for the year ended
April 30, 2019 was adopted through the passage of ordinance number 18-021 on April 25, 2018.
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019

4. The Village Treasurer is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts within any fund; however, any
revisions that alter the total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the governing body.
The budget was amended during this fiscal year.

5. Budgets are adopted on the cash basis of accounting for all governmental funds. The level of
control (level at which expenditures may not exceed budget/appropriations) is the fund.
Appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year.

G. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources, and Net Position/Fund Balance

1. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents of the Village are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-
term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

2. Investments

The Illinois Public Funds Investment Act permits the Village to make deposits/invest in commercial banks,
savings and loan institutions, obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, obligations of states and
their political subdivisions, credit union shares, repurchase agreements, commercial paper rated within the
three highest classifications by at least two standard rating services, the Illinois Funds, and the Illinois
Metropolitan Investment Fund.

Investments with a maturity of less than one year when purchased, non-negotiable certificates of deposit
and other nonparticipating investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. Investments with a maturity
greater than one year when purchased are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date.

Illinois Funds is an investment pool managed by the Illinois State Treasurer's Office, which allows
governments within the state to pool their funds for investment purposes. The state of Illinois provides
regulatory oversight of the Illinois Funds. Illinois Funds is not registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission as an investment company. The Illinois Funds operates as a qualified external investment pool
in accordance with the criteria established in GASB Statement No. 79, Certain External Investment Pools
and Pool Participants, and thus, reports all investments at amortized cost rather than market value. The
investment in The Illinois Funds by participants is also reported at amortized cost.

IMET is a not-for-profit investment trust formed pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code and managed by a
board of trustees elected from participating members. Investments in IMET are valued at IMET's share
price, the price for which the investment could be sold.

Cash and investments of the Village are pooled into a common pooled account in order to maximize
investment opportunities. Each fund whose monies are deposited into the pooled account has equity
therein, and interest earned on the investment of these monies is allocated based upon relative equity at
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019

month-end. An individual fund's equity in the pooled account is available upon demand and is considered
to be a cash equivalent when preparing these financial statements. Each fund's portion of the pool is
displayed on its respective balance sheet as "equity in pooled cash and investments." In addition, non-
pooled cash and investments are separately held and reflected in the respective funds as "cash and
investments."

3. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include land, equipment, land improvements, vehicles, and infrastructure assets (e.g.
roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the government-wide financial statements.
Capital assets are defined by the Village as assets with an initial, individual cost exceeding $5,000 and an
estimated useful life in excess of one year.

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. The
reported value excludes normal maintenance and repairs which are essentially amounts spent in relation to
capital assets that do not increase the capacity or efficiency of the item or increase its estimated useful life.
Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value.

Land and construction in progress are not depreciated. The other capital assets are depreciated using the
straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Building 40 years
Equipment 7 years
Improvements (including infrastructure)  20-50 years
Signage 7 years
Vehicles 5 years

4. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the financial statements will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources,
represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an
outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The Village has one item that qualifies for reporting
in this category in the government-wide statement of net position. It is the deferred outflows of resources
related to pensions (see Note II.H for further discussion of deferred outflows of resources related to
pensions).

In addition to liabilities, the financial statements will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents
an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an inflow of
resources (revenue) until that time. The Village has one item that qualifies for reporting in this category in
the government-wide statement of net position. It is the deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
(see Note II.H for further discussion of deferred inflows of resources related to pensions).
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019

5. Net Position Flow Assumption

Sometimes the Village will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.g., restricted bond
or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted net
position and unrestricted net position in the government-wide financial statements, a flow assumption must
be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied.

It is the Village’s policy to consider restricted net position to have been depleted before unrestricted net
position is applied.

6. Fund Balance Flow Assumptions

Sometimes the Village will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and unrestricted
resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). In order to calculate the
amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance in the governmental
fund financial statements a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are
considered to be applied. It is the Village’s policy to consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted
before using any of the components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of
unrestricted fund balance can be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first,
followed by assigned fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last. Positive unassigned fund
balance is only reported in the General Fund.

7. Fund Balance Policies

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any
limitations requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The Village itself can establish limitations
on the use of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned
fund balance).

The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific
purposes determined by a formal action of the Village’s highest level of decision-making authority. The
Village Council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the Village that can, by adoption of a
resolution prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation imposed
by the resolution remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another resolution) to
remove or revise the limitation.

Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the Village for specific
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The Village Council has by resolution
authorized the finance director to assign fund balance. The Village Council may also assign fund balance
as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in
the subsequent year’s appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist
temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an
assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a
commitment.
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019

H. Revenues and Expenses/Expenditures

1. Program Revenues

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to individuals or entities that purchase, use, or
directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular
function or segment. All taxes, including those dedicated for specific purposes, and other internally
dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues.

2. Compensated Absences

It is the Village's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused benefit days throughout the
year based on their years of service. Benefit pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide
financial statements. A liability for benefit pay is reported in governmental funds only if it has matured, for
example, as a result of employee resignations or retirements.

I. Comparative Data

Comparative data for the prior year have been presented in the financial statements in order to provide an
understanding of the changes in the financial position and operations of the Village.

J. Estimates

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and
assumptions affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, and deferred outflows/inflows of resources;
the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities; and the reported revenues and expenses/expenditures.
Significant estimates used in preparing the government-wide financial statements include the assumptions
used to determine the net pension liability and the deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to the net
pension liability. It is at least reasonably possible that the significant estimates used will change within the
next year.
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II. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL ACTIVITIES AND FUNDS

A. Deposits and Investments

The Village's cash and investments as of April 30, 2019 are summarized as follows:

Government-
wide Fiduciary Total

Cash and investments $ 6,660,696 $ - $ 6,660,696
Equity in pooled cash and investments 14,698,631 144,857 14,843,488

Total $ 21,359,327 $ 144,857 $ 21,504,184

The Village's total cash and investments as of April 30, 2019 are comprised of the following:

Cash on hand $ 350
Deposits with financial institutions 295,026
Illinois Funds 8,516,811
IMET:

Convenience account 8,858,088
Liquidating Trust 353,440

Pooled investments 3,480,469

Total cash and investments $ 21,504,184

Deposits

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the Village's deposits might
not be recovered.  The Village does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. As of April 30,
2019, $281,316 of the Village's bank balances of $535,245 was uninsured and collateralized with a letter
of credit. 

Investments

As of April 30, 2019, the Village had the following investments:

Average Weighted
Credit Average

Quality/ Years to
Type of Investment Fair Value Ratings (1) Maturity (2)

Pooled investments:
Negotiable certificates of deposit $ 3,480,469 N/A 1.20
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(1) Ratings are provided where applicable to indicate associated Credit Risk. N/A indicates not
applicable.

(2) Interest Rate Risk is estimated using weighted average years to maturity.

Investment Policies

The Village's investments are subject to the following risks:

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the Village's investment
in a single issuer.

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its
obligations.

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an
investment.

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to
a transaction, the Village will not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral securities
that are in the possession of an outside party.

The Village does not have an investment policy for the above risks.

The Village's investments held in Illinois Funds are rated AAAm. The Village's investments held in IMET
are unrated. Investments held in the IMET Liquidating Trust have been reduced to their estimated net
realizable value. As a result of IMET's legal proceedings, it is not currently known when funds will be
released from the Liquidating Trust.

B. Fair Value Measurements

The Village categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure
the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2
inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs.

The Village had the following recurring fair value measurements as of April 30, 2019:

Negotiable certificates of deposit - Valued based on information obtained from independent
quotation bureaus that use pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar
securities, including basing value on yield currently available on comparable securities of issuers
with similar credit ratings.

There have been no changes in valuation techniques during the year ended April 30, 2019.
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The following table summarizes the investments of the Village for which fair values are determined on a
recurring basis as of April 30, 2019:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Negotiable certificates of deposit $ - $ 3,480,469 $ - $ 3,480,469

C. Receivables

Receivables at April 30, 2019 for intergovernmental and other revenues are deemed collectible in full.

D. Capital Assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended April 30, 2019 was as follows:

Deletions
Beginning and Ending
Balance Additions Transfers Balance

Governmental activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 19,058,328 $ - $ - $ 19,058,328
Construction in progress 103,900 - (103,900) -

Total 19,162,228 - (103,900) 19,058,328

Capital assets being depreciated
Building 1,989,497 - - 1,989,497
Equipment 465,731 23,157 - 488,888
Infrastructure 30,887,584 7,363,519 - 38,251,103
Land improvements 3,667,098 2,416,023 103,900 6,187,021
Signage 18,645 - - 18,645
Vehicles 418,972 52,458 (14,104) 457,326

Total 37,447,527 9,855,157 89,796 47,392,480
(continued)
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Deletions
Beginning and Ending
Balance Additions Transfers Balance

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building (74,606) (48,233) - (122,839)
Equipment (256,933) (40,148) - (297,081)
Infrastructure (16,164,924) (1,038,059) - (17,202,983)
Land improvements (1,000,473) (246,201) - (1,246,674)
Signage (12,041) (1,549) - (13,590)
Vehicles (233,081) (63,306) 14,104 (282,283)

Total (17,742,058) (1,437,496) 14,104 (19,165,450)

Total capital assets being depreciated,
net 19,705,469 8,417,661 103,900 28,227,030

Total capital assets $ 38,867,697 $ 8,417,661 $ - $ 47,285,358
(concluded)

For the year ended April 30, 2019, depreciation of $380,749, $1,038,059, and $18,688 was charged to the
general government, public works, and public safety functions, respectively.

E. Interfund Transfers

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues collected in a fund to finance various programs
accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations. $700,000 was transferred from
the General Fund to the Park and Recreation Fund during the year ended April 30, 2019 to finance projects
in that fund.  
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F. Long-Term Liabilities

Long-term debt as of April 30, 2019 is summarized as follows:

General Obligation Bonds

Issued September 25, 2012
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2012A

Fiscal
Year Due Principal Interest Total

2020 $ 1,680,000 $ 319,700 $ 1,999,700
2021 1,745,000 252,500 1,997,500
2022 1,830,000 165,250 1,995,250
2023 1,475,000 73,750 1,548,750

Total $ 6,730,000 $ 811,200 $ 7,541,200

Denomination $5,000
Bonds due each year December 1st
Interest dates December 1st and June 1st
Interest rates 2% - 5%

The above bonds were issued to provide funds for road expansion and water transmission lines. The
Village has pledged home rule sales tax revenue to fund this debt as it comes due.

Legal Debt Margin

The Village's legal debt margin at April 30, 2019 is calculated as follows:

Equalized assessed valuation of taxable property (2018 levy - 
the most current information available) $ 952,940,586

Legal applicable rate %8.62500

Legal applicable limit 82,191,126

Less outstanding balance of general obligation bonds (6,730,000)

Legal debt margin $ 75,461,126
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Long-term liability activity for the year ended April 30, 2019 was as follows:

Beginning Adjustments / Ending Due Within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Bonds payable $ 8,345,000 $ - $ (1,615,000) $ 6,730,000 $ 1,680,000
Issuance premium 443,864 - (153,210) 290,654 -
Net pension liability 421,455 155,101 97,085 673,641 -
Compensated absences

payable 54,747 125,689 (114,892) 65,544 43,914

Total $ 9,265,066 $ 280,790 $ (1,786,017) $ 7,759,839 $ 1,723,914

The net pension liability and compensated absences payable have typically been liquidated from the
General Fund in prior years.

G. Fund Balances

As of April 30, 2019, fund balances were comprised of the following:

Motor Park and Capital Total
General Fuel Tax Recreation Projects Debt Service Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds

Nonspendable:
IMET Liquidating Trust $ 353,440 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 353,440

Restricted:
Debt service 1,702,446 - - - 3,369,158 5,071,604
Highway and street construction  

and maintenance - 492,930 - - - 492,930
Capital projects - - - 7,782,198 - 7,782,198

Total restricted 1,702,446 492,930 - 7,782,198 3,369,158 13,346,732

Committed:
 Special events 131,658 - - - - 131,658
Capital projects - - - 292,214 - 292,214

Total committed 131,658 - - 292,214 - 423,872

Assigned to:
Park development - - 2,498,741 - - 2,498,741
Capital projects - - - 2,129,678 - 2,129,678

Total assigned - - 2,498,741 2,129,678 - 4,628,419

Unassigned 3,133,157 - - - - 3,133,157

Total fund balances $ 5,320,701 $ 492,930 $ 2,498,741 $ 10,204,090 $ 3,369,158 $ 21,885,620
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H. Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Plan Description. The Village's defined benefit pension plan for employees provides retirement and
disability benefits, post-retirement increases, and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The
Village’s plan is managed by the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), the administrator of a multi-
employer public pension fund. A summary of IMRF’s pension benefits is provided in the “Benefits
Provided” section of this document. Details of all benefits are available from IMRF. Benefit provisions are
established by statute and may only be changed by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois. IMRF
issues a publicly available Comprehensive Annual Financial Report that includes financial statements,
detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position, and required supplementary
information. The report is available for download at www.imrf.org.

Benefits Provided. IMRF has three benefit plans. The vast majority of IMRF members participate in the
Regular Plan. The Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Personnel (SLEP) plan is for sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, and
selected police chiefs. Counties could adopt the Elected County Official (ECO) plan for officials elected
prior to August 8, 2011 (the ECO plan was closed to new participants after that date). Employees of the
Village who are eligible to participate in the plan participate in the Regular Plan.

All three IMRF benefit plans have two tiers. Employees hired before January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier
1 benefits. Tier 1 employees are vested for pension benefits when they have at least eight years of
qualifying service credit. Tier 1 employees who retire at age 55 (at reduced benefits) or after age 60 (at full
benefits) with eight years of service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life,
in an amount equal to 1-2/3% of the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2%
for each year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of their final rate of earnings. Final rate
of earnings is the highest total earnings during any consecutive 48 months within the last 10 years of
service, divided by 48. Under Tier 1, the pension is increased by 3% of the original amount on January 1
every year after retirement.

Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 employees,
pension benefits vest after 10 years of service. Participating employees who retire at age 62 (at reduced
benefits) or after age 67 (at full benefits) with 10 years of service are entitled to an annual retirement
benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1-2/3% of the final rate of earnings for the first 15
years of service credit, plus 2% for each year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of their
final rate of earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest total earnings during any 96 consecutive months
within the last 10 years of service, divided by 96. Under Tier 2, the pension is increased on January 1 every
year after retirement, upon reaching age 67, by the lesser of:

 3% of the original pension amount, or

 One-half of the increase in the Consumer Price Index of the original pension amount.
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Employees Covered by Benefit Terms. As of December 31, 2018, the following employees of the Village
and were covered by the benefit terms:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 7
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 8
Active employees 19

Total 34

Contributions. As set by statute, the Village's plan members are required to contribute 4.5% of their annual
covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute the amount necessary, in addition to member
contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of its own employees. The Village's annual contribution
rates were 9.07% and 10.59% for calendar years 2019 and 2018, respectively. For the fiscal year ended
April 30, 2019, the Village contributed $131,984 to the plan. The Village also contributes for disability
benefits, death benefits and supplemental retirement benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF level.
Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are set by the IMRF's Board of Trustees, while the
supplemental retirement benefits rate is set by statute.

Net Pension Liability.  The Village’s net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2018. The
total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as
of that date.

Actuarial Assumptions. The following are the methods and assumptions used to determine the total
pension liability at December 31, 2018:

 The Actuarial Cost Method used was Entry Age Normal.

 The Asset Valuation Method used was Market Related Value that reflects five-year averaging

of investment gains and losses, subject to a 20% corridor.

 The Inflation Rate was assumed to be 2.5%.

 Projected Salary Increases were expected to be 3.39% to 14.25%, including inflation.

 The Investment Rate of Return was assumed to be 7.25%.

 Retirement rates vary by age and sex.

 For non-disabled retirees, an IMRF specific mortality table was used with fully generational

projection scale MP-2017 (base year 2015). The IMRF specific rates were developed from the

RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with adjustments to match current

IMRF experience. For disabled retirees, an IMRF specific mortality table was used with fully

generational projection scale MP-2017 (base year 2015). The IMRF specific rates were

developed from the RP-2014 Disabled Retirees Mortality Table applying the same adjustments

that were applied for non-disabled lives. For active members, an IMRF specific mortality table

was used with fully generational projection scale MP-2017 (base year 2015). The IMRF

specific rates were developed from the RP-2014 Employee Mortality Table with adjustments to

match current IMRF experience. Among the active members, 75% of males and 70% of

females were assumed to be married. 
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 The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a

building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return

(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense, and inflation) are developed for

each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of

return by weighting the expected future real rates of return to the target asset allocation

percentage and adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of geometric

real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Long-Term
Portfolio Expected
Target Real Rate

Asset Class Percentage of Return

Equities %37 %7.15
Fixed income 28 3.75
International equities 18 7.25
Alternatives 7 3.20 - 8.50
Real estate 9 6.25
Cash equivalents 1 2.50

Total %100

Single Discount Rate.  A single discount rate of 7.25% was used to measure the total pension liability. The
projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that the plan members’
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate, and that Village contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based
on these assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments to current members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.
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Changes in the Net Pension Liability. Changes in the net pension liability for the year ended December 31,
2018 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 2,321,823 $ 1,900,368 $ 421,455
Changes for the year:

Service cost 134,648 - 134,648
Interest on the total pension liability 176,856 - 176,856
Differences between expected and actual

experience (19,224) - (19,224)
Changes of assumptions 89,407 - 89,407
Contributions - employer - 140,737 (140,737)
Contributions - employees - 59,803 (59,803)
Net investment income - (89,158) 89,158
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (62,129) (62,129) -
Other changes - 18,119 (18,119)

Net changes 319,558 67,372 252,186

Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 2,641,381 $ 1,967,740 $ 673,641

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Single Discount Rate. The following presents the
net pension liability of the Village calculated using a single discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the
Village's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1% lower
(6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Lower Discount Rate 1% Higher
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Village's net pension liability $ 1,081,263 $ 673,641 $ 340,598

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village recognized pension expense of $155,101. At
April 30, 2019, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:
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Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions Resources Resources

Deferred amounts to be recognized in pension expense in
future periods:

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 105,591 $ 44,943
Changes of assumptions 74,859 55,649
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

plan investments 123,694 -

Total deferred amounts to be recognized in
pension expense in future periods 304,144 100,592

Employer contributions made subsequent to the measurement
date 37,635 -

Total deferred amounts related to pensions $ 341,779 $ 100,592

$37,635 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer
contributions made subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability in the reporting period ending April 30, 2020. Other amounts reported as deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense in years
ending April 30 as follows:

2020 $ 69,914
2021 51,854
2022 33,555
2023 39,902
2024 8,327

Total $ 203,552
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I. Tax Abatements

The Village has entered into sales tax abatement agreements with local businesses.  Abatements may be
granted to businesses located within or promising to relocate to the Village. 

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village abated sales taxes totaling $500,966 under these
agreements, including the following tax abatement agreements that exceeded 10% of the total amount
abated:

A 50% sales tax abatement to a supermarket chain for opening a store in the Village.  The abatement
amounted to $317,328.

A 60% sales tax abatement of amounts in excess of $100,000 to a home improvement chain for opening
a store in the Village. The abatement amounted to $162,388.

J. Operating Leases

The Village leases garage space under an operating lease agreement that expires in May, 2021. The lease
agreement requires the Village to make minimum monthly rental payments. Rent expense for the year
ended April 30, 2019 was $28,035.

Future minimum lease payments required in years ending April 30 are as follows:

2020 $ 54,900
2021 59,010
2022 4,930

Total $ 118,840

K. Risk Management

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; injury to employees; employee medical coverage; and natural disasters. In
order to protect against such losses, the Village has purchased insurance from private insurance companies,
and has joined an insurance cooperative, as discussed below. The amount of coverage has not decreased
nor have the amount of settlements exceeded coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. Insurance
expense for the year ended April 30, 2019 was $44,709.  

Southwest Agency for Health Management - The Village is a participant in the Southwest Agency for
Health Management (SWAHM), which provides medical, dental, and life insurance benefits to Village
employees. SWAHM is a sub-pool of the Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative (IPBC). The
member agreement provides that SWAHM will be self-sustaining through member premiums and will
reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of $75,000 per occurrence. The Village
contributes on a monthly basis to meet its obligations to SWAHM and IPBC. The members have a
contractual obligation to fund any deficits.  
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One representative from each member serves on the Board of IPBC. The president of SWAHM serves as
the representative to IPBC. Each member has one vote on the Board. None of the members of SWAHM or
IPBC have any direct equity interest in the agencies.

L. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 18, 2019, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES JN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

LAST FOUR CALENDAR YEARS 
2018 2017 2016 

Total pension liability: 
Service cost $ 134,648 $ 129,465 $ 100,152 

Tnterest on the total pension liability 176,856 167,930 137,804 
Differences between expected and actual experience 

of the total pension liability (L9,224) (43,323) 210,1S6 
Changes of assumptions 89,407 (76,301) (9,599) 
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 

contributions (62,129) (60,563) (57.163) 

Net change in total pension liability 319,558 117,208 381,350 

Total pension liability at beginning of year 2,321,823 2.204.615 1.823.265 

Total pension liability at end of year $ 2,641381 $ 2,321,823 $ 2.204,615 

Plan fiduciary net position: 
Contributions - employer $ 140,737 $ 135,534 $ 115,311 
Contributions - employees 59,803 56,947 49,045 
Net investment income (loss) (89,158) 267,014 92,587 
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 

contributions (62,129) (60,563) (57,163) 
Other 18 119 (31,405) 332 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 67,372 367,527 200,112 

Plan fiduciary net position at beginning of year 1,900,368 1,532.841 1.332.729 

Plan fiduciary net position at end of year $ 1.967,740 $ 1,900,368 $ 1.532,841 

Net pension liability at end of year $ 673,641 $ 421,455 $ 67 .1 774 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 74.50 % 81.85 % 69.53 % 

Covered payroll $ 1,328,962 $ 1,265,495 $ 1,089,899 

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll 50.69 % 33.30 % 61.64 % 

Note to schedule: 
The information in the schedule will accumulate until a full 10-year trend is presented as required by GASB 
Statement No. 68. 

See independent auditor's report. 
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2015 

$ 106,568 
123,428 

20,621 
2,644 

(53,648) 

199,613 

1,623.652 

$ l.823.265 

$ 94,859 
41,243 

6,480 

(53,648) 
(10,981) 

77,953 

1,254.776 

$ 1.332.729 

$ 490,536 

73.10 % 

$ 916,521 

53.52 % 
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SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 
LAST FOUR FISCAL YEARS 

2019 

$ $ 

2018 

138,128 $ 

2017 

124,230 Actuarially detennined contribution 

Actual contribution 

131,984 

13 L984 138.128 124.230 

Contribution deficiency (excess) 

Covered payroll 

$ $ =$==== 

$1,294,627 $1,169,172 

Actual contribution as a percentage of covered payroll 

$ l ,'.305,860 

IO.I I % 10.67 % 10.63 % 

Note to schedule: 
The infonnation in the schedule will accumulate until a full 10-ycar trend is presented as required by GASB 
Statement No. 68. 

SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS USED 
IN THE CALCULATION OF THE CONTRIBUTION RATE* 

Valuation Date. Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December J 1 each year, which is 12 
months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported. 

Methods and Assumptions used to Determine Contribution Rates. 

Actuarial cost method 

Amortization method 

Remaining amortization period 

Asset valuation method 

Price inflation 

Salary increases 

Investment rate of return 

Retirement age 

See independent auditor's report. 

Aggregate entry age normal 

Level percentage of payroll, closed 

27-year closed period 

Market Related Value that reflects five-year averaging of investment 
gains and losses, subject to a 20% corridor 

2.50% 

3 .3 9% to 14 .25%, including inflation 

7.25% 

Varies by age and sex. 
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2016 

$ 99,469 

99.469 

$ 

$ 953,724 

10.43 % 
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Mortality 

Other information: 

Notes 

VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

For non-disabled retirees, an IMRF specific mortality table was used with 
fully generational projection scale MP-2017 (base year 2015 ). The IMR F 
specific rates were developed from the RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table with adjustments to match current lMRF 
experience. For disabled retirees, an IMRF specific mortality table was 
used with fully generational projection scale MP-2017 (base year 2015). 
The IMRF specific rates were developed from the RP-2014 Disabled 
Retirees Mortality Table applying the same adjustments that were applied 
for non-disabled lives. For active members, an IMRF specific mortality 
table was used with fully generational projection scale MP-2017 (base year 
2015). The IMRF specific rates were developed from the RP-2014 
Employee Mortality Table with adjustments to match current IMRF 
experience. Among the active members, 75% of males and 70% of females 
were assumed to be married. 

There were no benefit changes during the year. 

* Based on valuation assumptions used in the December 31, 2016 actuarial valuation; note two year lag between 
valuation and rate setting. 

See independent auditor's report. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

2019 2018 
Original 

and Final Variance with 
Budget Actual Final Budget Actual 

Revenues: 
Intergovernmental $ 516,384 $ 521,704 $ 5,320 11,499 
Investment income 116.000 308 904 192 904 219 963 

Total revenues 632 384 830.608 198.224 231.462 

Expenditures: 
General government: 

Contractual services 163,000 73,301 89,699 45,459 
Other 10,000 5,250 4,750 9,500 

Capital outlay 12,014,927 5.655 927 6.359.000 1.077.626 

Total expenditures 12,187,927 5 734 478 6 453 449 I, 132,585 

Deficiency of revenues over 
expenditures (11,555,543) (4,903,870) 6,651,673 (901,123) 

Fund balances at beginning of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) 15 492 648 15 492 648 16,393.771 

Fund balances at end of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) ~ 3.937.105 $ 10.588.778 $ 6,651.673 $ 15-492,648 

( continued) 

See independent auditor's report. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

Explanation of differences between budgetary outflows and GAAP expenditures: 

Uses/ outflows ofresources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "total charges to appropriations" from the 
budgetary comparison schedule 

Difference - budget to GAAP: 
Accounts payable 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances - governmental funds 

See independent auditor's repo11. 
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$ 5,734,478 

186 074 

$ 5,920.552 
(concluded) 



DEBT SERVICE FUND 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS) 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018 

2019 2018 
Original 
and Final Variance with 

Budget Actual Final Budget Actual 

Revenues: 
Taxes: 

Home rule sales $ 2.663.622 $ 2.718,097 $ 54,475 $ 2,645,133 

Expenditures: 
Debt service: 

Principal 1,615,000 1,615,000 1,550,000 
Interest 384.300 384 300 446 299 

Total expenditures 1,999,300 1999300 1996299 

Excess of revenues over 
expenditures 664,322 7 I 8,797 54,475 648,834 

Fund balances at beginning of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) 2 274 501 2 274 501 1,625.667 

Fund balances at end of year 
(non-GAAP budgetary basis) $ 2.938.823 $ 2.993.298 $ 54.475 $ 2,274,501 

Explanation of differences between budgetary inflows and GAAP revenues: 

Sources/ inflows of resources: 

Actual amount (budgetary basis) "available for appropriation" from the 
budgetary comparison schedule $ 2,718,097 

Difference - budget to GAAP: 
Receivables: 

Other 10 566 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances - governmental funds $ 2,728,663 

See independent auditor's report. 
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REVOLVING ESCROW FUND 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
AGENCY FUND 

REVOLVING ESCROW FUND 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

ASSETS 

Equity in pooled cash and 
investments 

LIABILITIES 

Other payables 

See independent auditor's report. 

$ 

$ 

Balance 
Mav 1. 2018 

106,357 $ 

106,357 $ 

45 

Balance 
Additions Deductions April 30, 2019 

86.750 $ (48,250) .,.,$ ======14===4==. 8==5 7== 

86,750 $ (48,250) ==$==14=4==,8=57= 



STATISTICAL SECTION



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 
STATISTICAL SECTION 

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2019 

This part of the comprehensive annual financial report of the Village of Homer Glen, lllinois presents 
detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note 
disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the government's overall financial health. 
The section is divided into five sections as follows: 

Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how 
the government's financial performance and well-being have changed over time. 

Net Position by Component 
Changes in Net Position 
Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 
Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 

Page 
46 

47 - 48 
49 
50 

Revenue Capacity - These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the government's 
most significant local revenue sources. 

Intergovernmental Revenues by Source 
Governmental Own-Source Revenues 

Page 
51 
52 

Debt Capacity - These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of 
the government's current levels of outstanding debt and the government's ability to issue additional 
debt in the future. 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios of General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping General Obligation Bonded Debt 
Legal Debt Margin Information 
Pledged-Revenue Coverage 

Page 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 

Demographic and Economic Information - These schedules contain demographic and economic 
indicators to help the reader understand the environment within which the government's financial 
activities take place. 

Demographic and Economic Statistics 
Principal Employers 

Page 
58 
59 

Operating Information - These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader 
understand how the information in the government's financial report relates to the services the 
government provides and the activities it performs. 

Full~time Equivalent Village Government Employees by Function 
Operating Indicators by Function 
Capital Asset Statistics 

Only schedules applicable to the Village are presented. 

Page 
60 
61 
62 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

~"ET POSITIO:\" BY co:-..tPoNEm 

g T.:H:t Tt":n p;Rl'.:d Ye-::1n. 

i ~~ g 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
0. 
n 
~ 
~ Primarv Govemment/Govemment:i.1 Ac-.t.hl-itie~ 
0. . 

5· .... 
'.'.; Invested in Capital Assets 
<t) 

S 26,621.275 S 25,978,170 S 25,190,404 $ 24,965,065 $ 28,032,216 $ 28,841,759 $ 34,316,694 $ 35,738,821 $ 38,867,697 S 46,541,622 

"O 
0 
~ ,,, Restricted for: 

Public works 1,076,178 1,400,114 1,701,009 
Debt seivice 
Parks 703,502 380,008 124,014 
Capital projects 715,401 

Cruestricted 2.943,702 6,645,139 10.128.819 

Tota! Primacy Govemment!Governmental Activities $ 32,060,058 S 34,403,431 $ 37.14<1.21_6 

Data Source 

Audited Financial Statements 

~ ote: Accounting standards require that net position be reported in three components in the financial stat cm cnls ; 

invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted; and unrestricted. Net position is considered restricwd when 
( 1) au external party, such as the state or federal government, places a restriction on how the resources may be used, 
or (2) enabling legislation is enacted by the Village. 

~ote: Amount. reported for 2010 - 2014 have not been restated for the adoption of GASB 68. 

1,530,629 1,972,025 2,072,559 3,185,769 3,642,074 1,790,105 492,930 

1,374,304 1,862,896 2,300,662 2,883,132 3,499,582 4,182,116 4,938,396 

149,895 
455,678 95,250 1,198,874 1,758,993 3,262,259 4,022,129 761,544 

12,054,783 10,642,352 lU,ll8,330 9.545,840 8,403.152 9.165,487 8,784,626 

$ 40.530.354 $ 42,604,739 $ 44.532.184 $ 51.690.428 S 54.545.888 _1_5_~027.534 $ 61,519,118 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEK, ILLl'<OIS 

CHANGES IN KET POSITIO1' 

r:r. Li1StTcn.Fis.c:al Years 
<> 
" s· Fiscal Year 
0. ')(lJ I) ?Cll 1 ,m, ?l)n .,('Jl.1 'l'lll'i ';l(llr<; ?OP ')(ll~ ?fllll 
<') 

"C ,. 
;:, Exp en.res 
0. 

"' Primary GovcmrnenVGovcmmcnW Activities 
;:, 

General government 2,260,549 $ 2,018,581 ..... s 2,797,6l6 S $ 2,301,758 S 2,097,100 S 1,825,247 $ 1,711,327 S 1,951,948 S 1,832.3.lR $ 2,035,989 

"' Public safety 3,344,424 3,496,309 3,737,634 3,802,083 3,898,108 ],99J,883 4_40,,sn 4,248,752 4,100,993 4,139,964 
"' a. Building 414,.521 370,340 335,5(;,0 365,585 391,648 180,089 451,510 407,404 439,061 471,136 s· Public works 3,'303,112 2,122,057 2,093,884 1,964,174 2,108,873 2,828,902 2,524,366 2,342,408 2,552,230 2,898,514 .... 
CF; Culture and .r~cr~ation 61,427 59,026 240,245 82,000 478,005 131,4i8 289,177 452,786 481,.534 489,237 

@ Economic d:.;vclopmcnt 52,507 112,459 487,409 648,322 681,288 7).2,519 619,095 

'"O Planning and zoning 205,407 176,614 
0 
;1 Interest and costs 482,468 _______m,.o II_ ,01.2a4 290,598 270.018 240 213 204TTl 

~ 

Tc-tal Primary OovefJlmeJ\VGoverranental 
Acti,•iti~s E~s s 10.221.100 S 8.308.281 $ 8.425.9')4 $ 9,063.515 S 9.425.2()4 $ 9.954.m , 10,323.812 S 10,354,6-04 S 10,584-315 $ I 1.034. 722 

Pt"Ogt.tm ReYl'flUe!Ji 

Primary Gov:!m!11c:-niiGov-=mmenial.Activities 
Charg~s for Scr,,,i<:es 

General govommeroc s 785,615 S 835,381 s 813,893 s 987,66\ $ l,000,o35 S 1,032,549 $ 1,052,261 $ 1,153,335 s 1,348,82~ $ 1.m,2;9 

Publi<: works 1,303,197 1,286,867 1,139,913 1,262,797 1,258,648 1,474,814 2,:l24,569 1,318,2'70 1,380,040 1,374,211 

Culture and recreation 99,124 126,249 111.877 172,855 182,461 138,807 

Operating Gran!> and Contributions 
Gi:ni:ru go\'crnrnent 73,342 198,858 133,45H 241.237 

~ Culture: .-md. recreation 75,000 1 !,656 31,179 
--J Capital Grant. and Contributions 

G~neral got.·c.rrroc.m 78,470 12,805 19,750 

Public works 57},405 55,650 l 75,000 4,260,586 203,900 522,204 

Culrur~ and recre.~tion 29.770 18-160 U0,900 122319 150.2n ll6,012 140,322 36.)94 

To~ Prirn:,i:1y Gove.mm ~nt-T atal Governmental 
Acri \iti.e.-. Program Revenue~ s ,,100.9.4 s 2.100.?18 1 1.%6.611 s 3.052.537 $ 2,708,744 S 3.172.5'.IB $ 7.805.525 $ 2,~60.472 $ 3,315,550 $ 3,104,675 

Total Primary Government '1et (Expense) Revcn.uc $ (7,954,176) $ (6,101,563) $ (6,459,293) S (6.0ll,038) $ (6,716,460) S (6,781,714) $ £2.518,2922 $ /",494, 132) $ (7,268, 765j S p.830,0d7! 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

CHANGES \:-J J\~T POSITI01" 

~ La.:st Ten Fiscal Year:; 
<> 
a· 
p. 

" ""' g 
0. 
(1> 

a 
p, 
= g: 
0 .... ,,,· ... 
" ""' 0 
;:1 
7' 

2010 2011 2012 

Cen«al Rn•t-nlJ~:!li and Other Ch<11nge!o" bt~et PO!dtlob 
Go·vcmme.ntal Aci:i,iti.es 

Jniergovernrn::ntal - llrUc.stricl:d s 6,850,402 $ 5,724,572 $ 
Home ntle sales laJ( s 2,501,058 
Irwcshnent iru:ome (loss) 99,269 69,161 

a.in on sale of capital as,ets 
nthl'lfinf'c.m,.. '17,921 86,\J5 

Tclal. PrinlUJ' GovemmenUGo,,-e.mmental At:ti,..iti:::; s 7.167,j92 S 8,450.936 $ 

T oW P.riman• Go,:emrne.nt Chatij{e .in Ket Position. s (786.5S4l s 2.l.43,3'.ll S 

Qata Source 

Audited Fin11J1Ci'1 St.at<rnmts 

Not"; Net (expense)/revenue fa the difference betwE:en th.e expenses and program rev~nues of a function or program, 

Itiru:li.cstes the degr:e:: to wliicha fu:ru:ticn ar pr~am is ~ported with.itt own fees and pragram-specific grants versus 
its .reliance upon funding from taxes and othe.r general re·vcnr1e:;. Numb:rs inp-MCnth::;es indicate that expensei; Wet:t! 
gr~ater tll!U'l. program re,,ten_l)ft;. and therefore general .revenues were needed to .finance that function or prognm. Nurnben 

without parentheses mean that program r~v :nu;s wcr~ mor~ than s Lltlici~t to oover: e.xJ)f,nses. 

Notr: Amounts rc:ported for 201 O - 2014 hal'e not been restated for the adopti.Clll of GASB 68. 

6,185,910 $ 

2,72?,S<lll 
44,343 

242,307 

.9.200,108 $ 

2.740.815 $ 

Fisc,J Year 
20n 2014 1011 ).016 20!7 2018 2019 

6,472,332 S 6,237,392 S 6,765,940 S 7~078,271 s 7,541,041 s 7,651,371 $ 8,069,119 
2,~19,132 2,386,491 2,425,633 2,566,128 2,594,0&7 2,653,000 2,TlR,663 

73,767 96,535 (180,135) 111,257 189,272 441,012 509,718 
2,500 

131.915 70.427 19.996 13.885 25.192 5,028 11.631 

9,391,146 S 8,790,845 $ 8,931,440 S 9,676,541 S l 0,349,592 S 10,750,411 $ I 1.321,631 

3.381\.108 i 2.o14.385 $ 2.149.726 S 7.158.2~ $ 2.855.460 S 3.481.64o $ 3 .HI 5&4 



VlLLAG£ UF HOMER GLlll\ LLLll\OIS 

Fl.ND BALA:-1CES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

~ Last Ten Flscal Years 

" :::;· 
0.-

"' "O Fiscal Year 
G ::, 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 20JS 2019 
0.. 
G ::, 
;; Gener,il Fund 
::: Nonspcndablc $ s s $ $ $ 425.747 $ 356,966 $ 359,418 s 361,814 $ 353,440 
0.. 

s-· Restricted for debt seivice I.702,44'5 1,702.446 1,702,446 1,702,446 1,702,446 1,702,446 1,702,446 

" Committed for speciaJ events 20,885 79,001 89,871 119,162 140,232 127,539 131,658 
~ 

Unrc.scrved 3,459,914 .... ,. 
Unassigned 4,726,786 5,692,440 4.040.306 2,502,034 I 969,753 2,462,737 .2.485,962 2.704.938 3,133,157 '-o 

0 
::i. 
\" To ta! Gener al Fllnd $ 3.459,914 s 4,726,786 s 5,692,440 $ 5,763,697 $ 4.283,481 s 4,187.817 $ 4,641,311 $ 4,688,118 $ 4,896.737 $ 5,320,701 

All Otl= G overnmcntal Funds 
Designated for intergovernmental agreements s 423,830 $ s s $ s s $ $ $ 

Designated for e>pital projects 459,95& 

Reserved for: 
Public- works 1,076,178 

Parks 703,502 

Ca pit.al projects 715,401 

Restricted for: 
Public works 1,400,114 1,701,009 1,530,629 1.972.025 2.072.559 3.185.769 3.496,001 1,790,105 492,930 

Park. 380,008 124,014 149,895 

_.,.. CapiLal projects 13,019,036 16,859,167 15,238,198 14,111,576 13,927,449 12,810,993 7,782,198 

'° Debt ser-.--icc 389,596 815,279 1,385,457 1,983,094 2,639,795 3,369, 15g 

Committe<I t.J: 
Capital projects 500,000 528,107 483,275 388,195 357,099 292,214 

A~signed to: 

Par.ks 641,930 709,730 1,049.214 2,394,239 2,702,428 2,638,555 3,19SJ04 3,952,239 2,498,741 

Capit,,.] project.s 2,626,423 4,976,(;49 7,736,660 5,097,520 4,540,047 3,Til.634 2.165.583 2,125.942 2.129.67% 

Total All Other Governmental Funds $ 3,378.869 $ 5,04&.475 $ 7.5 11.402 $ 28.485.434 s 27.212.547 $ 25,896.618 $ 25.576.266 $ 25.258.4?.6 $ 21.676.173 s 16.564.919 

Data Source 

Audited Financial Statements 

The District begnn to clr1.ssify fund ha.lances in accordance with the requirements of GASB 54 
with the ye, r eoded 413 0/1 l. 



VILLAGE OF HO:MER GLE::-J, ILLJ::,,JOJS 

CHAKGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERIDAENTAL FUI\TIS 

er, 
Last Ten Fis cal Years 0 

0 

s· 
0. 
0 Fiscal Year "Cl 
0 ?.mn ?.071 ?.m?. ?nl'; ?.m4 7m, ?mn ?1'117 ?.om ?.019 ::, 
0. a Re,ienucs 

§l 
~ Intergovernmental $ 8,183,369 s 7,061,139 s 7,401,402 $ 7,885,064 $ 7,709,811 s 8,415,770 $ 9,309,700 $ S,879,378 $ 9,277,479 $ 9,986,839 
0 

Home rule sales tax 2,571,058 2,727,548 2,719,132 2,386,491 2~425,633 2,566,128 2,594,087 2,653,000 2,728,663 ... ,.,,· 

-8 
Licenses, fees and pennits 785,615 835,381 813,893 9&7,661 1,000,!05 1,032,549 1,052,261 1,253,335 1,348,827 1,133,259 

0 
Community festival 99,124 126,249 111,877 172,855 182,461 138,807 

::i Contributions 148,342 212,144 3),)79 122,719 156,232 116,012 66,097 14,889 
In 

Imrestment income (loss) 99,269 69,161 44,343 73,767 96,535 (280,135) 18,257 189,272 441,012 509,718 

Other 2.17,921 114.915 242, 307 131,915 176,344 261.233 7,025 5,125 3.685 11,631 

T c-tal Revenues. 9.434.516 10,651.654 11,229.493 12,009,683 11.499,589 12,104.018 13.221,480 13,210,064 ______fl.972_,561 ___ 1_4,523, 806 

Ex1>endibues 

General government 2,261,834 1,933,252 1,829,801 1,806,883 2,000,894 1,874,410 1,952,906 1,885,499 1,709,031 1,778,336 

Public safety 3,310,882 3,436,319 3,599,41)2 3,665,401 3,752,313 3,824,041 4,224,326 4,226,270 4,075,163 4,\13,475 

Building 414,521 370,340 333,612 344,434 372,109 381,303 394,080 405,419 430,891 466,586 

Public works 1,480,187 1,471,86'2 l,4B!,707 1,472,473 1,466,862 1,497,544 1,595,863 1,656,654 1,687,460 1,740,687 

Cul lure and recreation 9,689 14,410 123 20,801 24,136 31,506 179,952 247,746 284,754 330,137 

Vl 
Economic development 52,507 112,459 488,564 635,760 676,835 731,647 616,121 

0 Planning and Zoning 197,412 175,981 

Capital outlay 761,223 438,993 393,493 505,835 4,427,024 2,368,293 2,109,501 2,386.224 4,233,538 9,992,973 

Bond issuance cost 302,000 

Debt service principal 100,000 50,000 100,000 100,000 1,415,000 2,500,000 1,475,000 1,505,000 1,550,000 1,615,000 

n.-:ht ~.-r.!if"r lnYl'".rf"".d ,m,S95 549.950 520,950 491,450 446,299 384,300 

Total Expenditure, 8,338,336 7,715,176 7.738~138 8,270.334 14,252,692 13,515,61 J 13, 088,338 13,481.097 15,34!i,]95 21,2]3,,Q~ 

Excess of Revenues over (under) 

Expenditures 1.096.180 2,936,478 3,491,355 3,739,349 (2,753.103) {l,'111.59l) 133,142. (271,033) (1.373,634) (6.689.790) 

Other fl na ncing Sources (Uses) 
Bond proceeds 15,64-0,000 

Bond premiums 1,665,940 

Gain on ,ale 01· cap ital assets 2,500 

Transfers In 559,958 1,600,000 2,500,000 4,179,220 2,000,000 400,000 23,566 500,000 600,000 700,000 

T ransfors Out (559,958) (1,600.000} p.soo.ooo) (4,179.220) 12,000,0002 (400,000) (23,566) 1500.000) (600,000) (700.0-00) 

Total Other Financing Saurces (1,:ses) 17,305,940 2,500 

~et Change in Fund Ba]ances s 1,096,180 s 2,936.478 s 3,491.355 $ 21,045,289 $ (2,75l.103l S (1,411,593) $ 133,142 $ (271,033) $ (1,373.634) $ (6,687,290) 

Debt Service as a Percentage of 
Nom .. '11.pibl Expenditures 000% 0,00% 0.00% 1.29% 21.02% 26,70% 18.17¾ 17.70% 17.78% 17.60% 

Datn Source 

Audited Financial Statements 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLfNOIS 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES BY SOURCE (I) 

Last Ten Fiscal Y cars 

Fiscal State State State Motor 
Year Sales Jncome Use Fuel Total 

2019 $ 3,434,802 $ 2,505,687 $ 919,941 $ 1,208,689 $ 8,069,119 
2018 3,377,445 2,203,875 799,580 1,270,471 7,651,371 
2017 3,204,332 2,283,651 731,568 1,321,490 7,541,041 
2016 3,163,667 2,477,386 678,357 758,861 7,078,271 
2015 2,922,809 2,440,061 565,225 837,851 6,765,946 
2014 2,753,965 2,312,971 437,110 733,346 6,237,392 
2013 3,089,470 2,291,635 384,011 707,216 6,472,332 
2012 3,048,610 2,052,065 353,493 731,742 6,185,910 
2011 2,667,676 1,940,015 357,233 759,648 5,724,572 
2010 3,963,978 1,936,492 300,677 649,255 6,850,402 

(I) Excludes Road and Bridge Collections 

Data Source 

Village records 

Sec independent auditor's reports. 
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VJLLAGE OF HUMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

GOVERNMENTAL OWN-SOURCE REVENUES 

] ,as! Ten Fisrnl Years 

2010 2011 2012 2013 
Fiscal Year 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Home Rules Sales Tax 
Licenses. Pennits and Fees 

$ $2,571,058 $2,727,548 $2,719,132 $2,386,491 $2,425,633 $ 2,566,128 $ 2,594,087 $ 2,653,000 $ 2,728,663 
785,615 835,381 813,893 987,661 1,000,035 1,032,549 1,052,261 1,253,335 1,348,827 1,133,259 

Data Source 

Audited Financial Statements 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

RA nos OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 

AS OF APRIL 30, 2019 

General 
Fiscal Obligation 
Year Bonds (I) 

2019 $ 7,020,654 
2018 8,788,864 
2017 10,519,117 
2016 12,226,736 
2015 13,919,796 
2014 15,600,379 
2013 17,165,266 
2012 
2011 
2010 

(]) Includes issuance premium 
(2) United States Census Bureau 

See independent auditor's reports. 

Note 
Payable 

$ 

1,050,000 
I, 150,000 
1,250,000 
1,350,000 
1,400,000 

$ 

Total Debt 
Outstanding Percentage of per 

Debt Personal Income Population (2) Capita 

7,020,654 0.71% 24,481 $ 287 
8,788,864 0.98% 24,481 359 

10,519,117 1.17% 24,481 430 
12,226,736 1.39% 24,395 501 
13,919,796 1.58% 24,395 571 
16,650,379 1.91% 24,220 687 
18,315,266 2.10% 24,220 756 

1,250,000 0.14% 24,220 52 
1,350,000 0.15% 24,220 56 
1,400,000 0.16% 25,069 56 

53 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

RA nos OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING 

AS OF APRIL 30, 2019 

General Less Amount 
Fiscal Obligation Available for Debt 
Year Bonds (1) Service 

2019 $ 7,020,654 $ 3,369,158 
2018 8,788,864 2,639,795 
2017 10,519,117 1,983,094 
2016 12,226,736 1,385,457 
2015 13,919,796 815,279 
2014 15,600,379 2,092,042 
2013 17,165,266 1,702,446 

Percentage of 
Estimated 

Actual Taxable 
Value of 

Total Property 

$ 3,651,496 0.40% 
6,149,069 0.67% 
8,536,023 0.96% 

10,841,279 1.26% 
13,104,517 1.56% 
13,508,337 1.58% 
15,462,820 1.74% 

Ten years of data is required to be presented. There wa5 no general bonded debt outstanding prior to 
the year ended April 30, 2013. 

( 1) Includes issuance premium. 

(2) Population data can be found on the Schedule of Demographic and Economic Statistics. 

See independent auditor's rep:irts. 
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Per 
Capita(2) 

$ 149 
251 
349 
444 
537 
558 
638 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GENERAL OBLIGATION llONlJED D£BT 

AS OF APRIL 30, 20J 9 

GovcnimcnmJ Unit (SI: 
Will County (1) 
Will Cowity Fores! Preserve DisLrict 
Cook County(2) 
Cook County Forest Preserve District 
Metropolitan Woter Reclamation District 
Homer Township 
Homer Towmh ip Public Library District 
New l.enox ToWTiship 
New Lenox Public Library Di~trict 
Mokena Communi.ly Park DLstrict 
New L-1.,-nox. Community Park District 
OrlanLI Fire Proreclion District 

•Will Co. Community Cons. School Dis11ic1 No. 33C 
Will Co. School Districl No. 92 
Will Co, School Dist,ict No, 122(3) 
Cook Co. Schuol District No. 135 
Will Co. High Schuul District No. 2U5 
Will Co. High Scl,ool District No. 210 
Cook Co. Consolidated Higl1 School District No. 230 
Community College District No. 524 
Community College District No. 525 

SL1btutal, uverlawing Llebt 

Village of Homer Glen Dirccl Debt (4) 

Totsl Direc1 and Overlapping D<:b1 

$ 

lli!!! 
Ouc.fnnding 

lS0,2RO,OOO 
1(,3,577,359 

3,36'),965,000 
94,885,000 

2,360,535,090 
4,620,000 
3,000,000 
1,380,000 
6,970,000 
2,640,000 
2,231,000 
5,025,000 

14,340,000 
5,490,000 

129,720,579 
14,185,000 
13,536,087 

204,(,83,548 

66,490,000 
80,600,000 

160,710,000 

7,020,/,54 

Th &al lli cect il nd 
Prr!;_tnr t\J!l!licabl~ Qvtrlnnni!!2 

tn Villnge Debi Qur·stan()ing 

4,77% $ 7,166,396 
4.77% 7,800,507 

0.00% 3,431 
0.00% 97 
0.00% 2,453 

(,8,25% 3,152,980 
6B,25% 2,047,389 
0,24% 3,325 
0.27% 18,528 
0,01% 312 
0.27% 5,934 
0.01% 289 

72.27% 10,363,816 
B ,88% 1,310,839 

0,29% 376,478 
0.01% 939 

38.63% 5,228,351 
0.09% 176,7a5 

0.00% 1,911 
0 ,00% J,089 
4,K0% 7 710 608 

$ 45,372,457 

100.00% 7,020,654 

$ 52,393,111 

Note; Overlapping gnvemments ai:-e those that cojnclde, at least in pad, with lht: geographic boundaries of the Village. This schedule estimates 
the porti(m uf tbc out:dandlng debt of tliose overlapping governments that is boroe by the Tesld"-~ts and busincs:s.cs uf tbc Village of Homer 
Glc::n. This prncess recogn1;t;c.> thlilt, when considering tbe government's abiliry to issue and re?ay long tenn debt~ the enliru debt 
burden Dome by the residents. and businesse~ should bt; taken into account, However, this does not imply that every taxpayer is a 
resident, rmd tlierefoTe responsible for repaying the debt, of each overlapping government. 

(1) All oflhe outSlanding bond issue, of Will Cmmty are Alternate Bonos ond are expected to be paid from sources olberthan property taxes 
(2) Does nor include Chicago Public Building Commission Honus, 
(3) Includes deht certiticates and lease certificates. 
(4) Include . .._ ls~uancc premium, 
(5) Infunnation presented fur uvcrlapping dcht i, •• of April 30, 2013, the most recet1r infonuation available. 

See independent auditor's reports. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

LEGAL DEBT MARGIN INFORMATION 

AS OF APRIL30. 2019 

?(HQ Jt\U. ,011 ?01/; 

£q nalizcd Asst:ssed 
Valuation of Property $ 952,940,586 $ 923,833,777 $ 891,225,964 $ 859,261,426 

Legal Applicable Rate 8 ,625% 8.625% S.625% 8.625% 

Legal Applicable Limit 82,191,126 79,680,663 76,868,239 74,111,298 

General obligation debt (6. 730,000) (8,345,000) (9,895,000) (11,400,000) 

l\ote payable 0 0 0 0 

Legal debt margin s '7_5,461,.lli_ $ 7U35.663 s 66.973,239 __!___g_ 7 Ll,298 

Total net debt applicable lo the limit as 
a percontage of debt limit 8. 19% 10.47% 12.87% 1 s:~~01,. 

Source: Equalized assessed valuation of taxable property from Will County, Illinois Tax Extension Department 

Debt limit ceiling i:; eslabli,hed by tbe lllinois General Assembly and promulgated in the current edition oftbe 

Illinois Compiled Statutes. 

?Ill~ ?.014 ,01.; 2012 2011 2010 

$ 842,508,020 $ 853,823,972 $ 888,021,990 s 960,017,432 S 1,013,409,218 $ 1,037,141,943 

8,625% 8,625% 8.625% 8.625% 8.625% 8.625~t 

72,666,317 73,642,318 76,591,897 82,801,504 87,406,545 89.453,493 

(12,875,000) (14,325,000) (15,640,000) 0 0 0 

0 (1,050,000) (1.150.000) (1,250.000) (1.350.00()) (1.400.000) 

$ 59.791.317 $ 58.267.318 s 59.801.897 $ 81.551,504 $ 86,056,545 $ 88,053,493 

1'7 '7,0/~ 'JO Si::i-:t0/4. '1 g-,o; ... 1 "))0/4, 154% 1.57% 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

PLEDGED-REVENUE COVERAGE 

AS OF APRIL 30, 2019 

General Obligation (Home Rule Sales Tax) Bonds 

Fiscal Home Rule Debt Service 
Year Sales Tax Principal Interest 

2019 $ 2,72&,663 $ 1,615,000 $ 384,300 
2018 2,653,000 1,550,000 446,299 
2017 2,594,087 1,505,000 491,450 
2016 2,566,128 1,475,000 520,950 
2015 2,425,633 1,450,000 549,950 
2014 2,386,491 1,315,000 681,895 
2013 (1) 1,702,446 

Coverage 

1.4 

1.3 
1.3 
1.3 
1.2 
1.2 
0.0 

(I) This was the year of issuance. Accordingly, no principal payments and interest were scheduled. 
Further, there was not any debt outstanding in the previous three years that was secured by 
pledged revenue. 

See mdepencttnt auditor's reports. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

5· 
0. 

" DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS -0 

" := 
0.. 
0 a Last Ten Fiscal Years 
~ 
c.. 
:=;· 
~ 
u,' 

Per .., 
" Capita -0 
C ;:;. 

Fiscal Personal Personal Median School Unemployment ~ 

Yem· Population Income Income Age Enrollment Rate 

2019 24,481 $ 993,928,600 $ 40,600 44.2 Not available 2.80% 

2018 24,481 897,473,460 36,660 44.2 Not available 2.90% 

2017 24,481 897,473,460 36,660 44.2 Not available 3.50% 

2016 24,395 878,610,320 36,016 44.2 Not available 5.40% 

2015 24,395 878,610,320 36,016 44.2 Not available 4.80% 

2014 24,220 872,307,520 36,016 39.0 Not available 6.60% 

V, 2013 24,220 872,307,520 36,016 39.0 Not available 7.70% 
00 

2012 24,220 872,307,520 36,016 39.0 Not available 8.30% 

2011 24,220 872,307,520 36,016 39.0 Not available 9.20% 

2010 25,069 902,885,104 36,016 39.0 Not available 10.30% 

Data Source 

U.S. Census Bureau 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS 

AS OF APRIL 30, 2019 

Employer Business 

School District 33C Education 
Meijer Retail 
Jewel-Osco Retail 
Menards Retail 
The Home Depot Retail 
School District 92 Education 
Victorian Village Senior Living Community 
Marian Village Senior Living Community 
Old Oak Country Club Golf Course 

Source: Village records 

Information for 2010 is not available. 

NA- Not Available 

See independent auditor's reports. 
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Percentage 
of Total Village 

Employees Employment 

437 NA 
300 NA 
158 NA 
146 NA 
140 NA 
132 NA 
132 NA 
114 NA 

&O NA 



VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT VILLAGE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION 
':JJ 
(1) 
(1) 

T ,ast Ten Fi~c,il Ye:m, ;:;· 
0. 
Q 
-0 
,::, 
:::: 
•, 
,::, 
g Fiscal Year 
~ Function/Program 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
~-
C ~, 
,:r.' General government ..., 
" General 9.0 1.0 7.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 11.5 13.0 12.5 12.5 -::, 
C 
::i. Economic development 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 ,,. 

Building department 5.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 

Public safety 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Public works 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Culture and recreation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 

\,"\ Total 14.0 10.0 10.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 18.5 22.5 23.5 24.5 
0 

Data Source 

Village Finance Department 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

~ OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

"' s· 
0. 
co 

't:I 

8l 
0. 
CD g 
~ 
0. g· 
.... 
"' 
~ 
't 
0 
::1 
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Last Nine Fiscal Years 

F1inction/Prn,S!.~m 

General government 
Building department 

Commercial permits 
Residential permits 
Other building permits 

Public safety 
Police (per Will County Sheriff) 

Parking violations 
Traffic violations 

Public works 
Streets (per Homer Township Road & Bridge District) 

Street resw:facing (miles) 
Po tho !es rep aired 

2011 

22 
17 

S,7 

182 
2,807 

5.37 
40 

2012 

37 
IO 

1,158 

160 
2,200 

4.66 
NA 

Data source: The Village subcontractors for the Police and Street Services' records. 

Ten years of data is required to be presented. Only nine years of data is currently available. 

NA - Information not available 

2013 

31 
20 

1,041 

456 
2,698 

3.64 
NA 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2015 

31 40 
28 41 

Rfi, 929 

447 
2,609 

3.90 
NA 

362 
2,606 

5.51 
NA 

20Hi 

38 
59 

1.040 

197 
3,458 

4.83 
NA 

2017 

30 
65 

1.142 

45 
4,547 

4.82 
NA 

201R 

33 
56 

1.194 

12 
2,507 

5.31 
NA 

2019 

37 
34 

1218 

13 
1,942 

2.40 
NA 
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VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, ILLINOIS 

g OPERA TfNG INDICATORS BY FUNCTION 

s· 
.g 

(1> 

i5. 
0 

::'. 
~ 
!=: 
0 ... ,,: 
.g 
0 
::I-
"' 

Last Nine Fiscal Years 

F1mctlon/Proi!!m 

General government 
Bui I ding department 

Commercial permits 
Residential permits 
Other building permits 

Public safety 

Police (per Will County Sheriff) 
Parking violations 
Traffic violations 

Public works 
Streets (per Homer Township Road & Bridge District) 

Street resurfacing (miles) 
Polhol es repaired 

2011 

22 
17 

R37 

182 
2,807 

5.37 
40 

7.017 

37 
10 

1,158 

160 
2,200 

4.66 
NA 

Data source: The Village subcontractors for the Police and Street Services' records. 

Ten years of data is required to be presented. Only nine years of data is currently available. 

NA - Information not available 

20n 

3l 
20 

1,041 

456 
2,698 

3.64 
NA 

Fiscal Year 
2014 2015 

31 40 
28 41 

R63 929 

447 
2,609 

3.90 

NA 

362 
2,606 

5.51 
NA 

2016 

38 
59 

I.040 

197 
3,458 

4 83 
NA 

2017 

30 
65 

1,142 

45 
4,547 

4.82 
NA 

201R 

33 
56 

L!94 

12 
2,507 

5.31 
NA 

2019 

37 
34 

L218 

13 
1,942 

2.55 
NA 


	Cover Trans 2019.pdf
	Village of Homer Glen, Illinois
	Audit Report

	Transmittal letter 2019.pdf
	Financial Reporting Award
	Introduction
	Management Responsibility for Financial Information

	Economic Condition and Outlook
	Overview of Local Economy
	Information Regarding Major Industries Affecting the Local Economy
	Future Economic Outlook

	Major Initiatives
	Current Planning and Capital Projects

	Financial Information
	Internal Control Framework and Budgetary Controls

	Other Information
	Independent Audit
	Acknowledgements





